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CHAPTER 1

Regulatory Compliance and Safety
Information—Cisco Webex Wireless
Phone 800 Series

* Statement 19—TN Power Warning, on page 2

* Statement 157—VCCI Compliance for Class B Equipment, on page 3

* Statement 295—Class B Warning for Korea, on page 3

* Statement 330—Lithium Battery Warning, on page 3

» Statement 33 1—Power Supply Installation Warning, on page 3

* Statement 341—Metal Contacts on the Battery, on page 3

* Statement 355—Telephone Receivers Produce a Magnetic Field, on page 4

* Statement 361—VoIP and Emergency Calling Services do not Function if Power Fails, on page 4
* Statement 372—Wireless LAN Products (Japan), on page 4

* Statement 378—Read Wall-Mounting Instructions Before Installation, on page 4
* Statement 43 1—Don't Charge the Phone Battery, on page 5

* Statement 1004—Installation Instructions, on page 5

* Statement 1015—Battery Handling, on page 5

* Statement 1021—SELV Circuit, on page 5

* Statement 1030—Equipment Installation, on page 5

* Statement 1040—Product Disposal, on page 6

* Statement 1045—Short-Circuit Protection, on page 6

* Statement 1071—Warning Definition, on page 6

* Statement 1072—Shock Hazard from Interconnections, on page 6

* Statement 1074—Comply with Local and National Electrical Codes, on page 7

* Statement 2018—Class B Notice for FCC, on page 7

* Statement 2019—FCC Declaration of Conformity Information (for USA only), on page 8
* Statement 2022—Class B Notice for Canada, on page 9

* Statement 3014—Compatible Hearing Aid Device, on page 9

* Statement 3015—CS-03 Certification for Canada, on page 9

* Statement 3023—Equipment That Complies With 47 CFR Part 68, on page 9

* Statement 4008—Devices Operating in the 5150-5250 MHz Band, on page 10

* Statement 4009—Devices Operating in the 5 GHz DFS Bands, on page 10

» Statement 4043—Caution U-NII Devices are Restricted, on page 10
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* Statement 4052—Tested for Compliance with SAR, on page 10
* Statement 6003—Taiwan Battery , on page 10

* Statement 6005 — California Perchlorate Contamination Prevention Act (Title 22, California Code of
Regulations, Chapter 33), on page 11

* Statement 8006—CE Mark, on page 11
* Statement 8009—Using External Devices with Your Cisco IP Phone, on page 11

This document uses the following conventions:

\)

Note Means reader be careful. In this situation, you might perform an action that could result in equipment damage
or loss of data.

A

Warning IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

This warning symbol means danger. You are in a situation that could cause bodily injury. Before
you work on any equipment, be aware of the hazards involved with electrical circuitry and be
familiar with standard practices for preventing accidents. Use the statement number provided
at the end of each warning to locate its translation in the translated safety warnings that
accompanied this device.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

A

Warning Statements using this symbol are provided for additional information and to comply with
regulatory and customer requirements.

Statement 19— TN Power Warning
A

Warning The device is designed to work with TN power systems.
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Statement 157—VCCI Compliance for Class B
Equipment
A

Warning This is a Class B product based on the standard of the VCCI Council. If this is used near a radio
or television receiver in a domestic environment, it may cause radio interference. Install and use
the equipment according to the instruction manual.

VCCIl-B

Statement 295 —Class B Warning for Korea
A

Warning This is a Class B Device and is registered for EMC requirements for residential use. This device
can be used not only in residential areas but in all other areas.

Statement 330—Lithium Battery Warning
A

Warning Lithium Batteries are used in this module. Do not try to charge, discharge, or replace these
batteries. Statement 330

Statement 331—Power Supply Installation Warning
A

Warning The power supply must be placed indoors.

Statement 341 —Metal Contacts on the Battery
A

Warning Do not touch or bridge the metal contacts on the battery. Unintentional discharge of the batteries
can cause serious burns.
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Statement 355 —Telephone Receivers Produce a
Magnetic Field
A

Warning Telephone receivers produce a magnetic field that can attract small magnetic objects such as

pins and staples. To avoid the possibility of injury, do not place the handset where such objects
may be picked up.

Statement 361—VolP and Emergency Calling Services
do not Function if Power Fails

A

Warning Voice over IP (VoIP) service and the emergency calling service do not function if power fails or is
disrupted. After power is restored, you might have to reset or reconfigure equipment to regain
access to VolIP and the emergency calling service. In the USA, this emergency number is 911. You
need to be aware of the emergency number in your country.

Statement 372—Wireless LAN Products (Japan)
A

Warning All wireless LAN products in the 5.2/5.3GHz band cannot be used outdoors. Use the product only
indoors.

Statement 378 —Read Wall-Mounting Instructions
Before Installation

A

Warning Read the wall-mounting instructions carefully before beginning installation. Failure to use the
correct hardware or to follow the correct procedures could result in a hazardous situation to
people and damage to the system.
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Statement 431—Don't Charge the Phone Battery
A

Warning Explosion Hazard: Do not charge the phone battery in a potentially explosive atmosphere.

Statement 1004 —Installation Instructions
A

Warning Read the installation instructions before using, installing or connecting the system to the power
source.

Statement 1015 —Battery Handling
A

Warning To reduce risk of fire, explosion or leakage of flammable liquid or gas:

* Replace the battery only with the same or equivalent type recommended by the manufacturer.

¢ Do not dismantle, crush, puncture, use sharp tool to remove, short external contacts, or dispose
of in fire.

¢ Do not use if battery is warped or swollen.

¢ Do not store or use battery in a temperature > 131 °F or 55°C.

Statement 1021 —SELV Circuit
A

Warning To avoid electric shock, do not connect safety extra-low voltage (SELV) circuits to
telephone-network voltage (TNV) circuits. LAN ports contain SELV circuits, and WAN ports contain
TNV circuits. Some LAN and WAN ports both use RJ-45 connectors. Use caution when connecting
cables.

Statement 1030 —Equipment Installation
A

Warning Only trained and qualified personnel should be allowed to install, replace, or service this equipment.
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Statement 1040 —Product Disposal
A

Warning  Ultimate disposal of this product should be handled according to all national laws and regulations.

Statement 1045 —Short-Circuit Protection
A

Warning This product requires short-circuit (overcurrent) protection to be provided as part of the building
installation. Install only in accordance with national and local wiring regulations.

Statement 1071 —Warning Definition
A

Warning IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Before you work on any equipment, be aware of the hazards involved with electrical circuitry
and be familiar with standard practices for preventing accidents. Read the installation instructions
before using, installing or connecting the system to the power source. Use the statement number
provided at the end of each warning statement to locate its translation in the translated safety
warnings for this device.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

Statement 1072 —ShockHazardfromInterconnections
A

Warning Voltages that present a shock hazard may exist on Power over Ethernet (PoE) circuits if
interconnections are made using uninsulated exposed metal contacts, conductors, or terminals.
Avoid using such interconnection methods, unless the exposed metal parts are located within a
restricted access location and users and service people who are authorized within the restricted
access location are made aware of the hazard. A restricted access area can be accessed only
through the use of a special tool, lock and key or other means of security.
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Statement 1074 — Comply with Local and National
Electrical Codes

A

Warning To reduce risk of electric shock or fire, installation of the equipment must comply with local and
national electrical codes.

Statement 2018 —Class B Notice for FCC

Modifying the equipment without Cisco's authorization may result in the equipment no longer complying
with FCC requirements for Class B digital devices. In that event, your right to use the equipment may be
limited by FCC regulations, and you may be required to correct any interference to radio or television
communications at your own expense.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to
Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful
interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy
and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio
communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation.
If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined
by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more
of the following measures:

* Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
* Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
* Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.

* Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
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Statement 2019—FCC Declaration of Conformity
Information (for USA only)

\)

Note

Product

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to
Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful
interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy
and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio
communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation.
If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined
by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more
of the following measures:

Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Note: Equipment must be installed and operated using the relevant manuals and only installed with the correct
cables and connectors. Cisco Systems Inc. is not responsible for any radio or television interference caused
by unauthorized changes or modifications to this equipment. Unauthorized changes or modifications could
void the users authority to operate the equipment.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received,
including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Responsible party:
Cisco Systems Inc.

170 West Tasman Drive
San Jose, CA 95134
USA

+408 526-7208
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TIIr
CISCO.

Statement 2022 —Class B Notice for Canada

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.

Statement 3014 —Compatible Hearing Aid Device

This product has couplers designed to be compatible with hearing aid devices.

Statement 3015—CS-03 Certification for Canada

This product meets the applicable Industry Canada technical specifications

Statement 3023 —Equipment That Complies With 47
CFR Part 68

This equipment complies with Part 68 of the FCC rules and the requirements adopted by ACTA. On the
bottom of the equipment is a label that contains, among other information, a product identifier in the format,
US:AAAEQ##TXXX. If requested, this number must be provided to the telephone company.

If this equipment causes harm to the telephone network, the telephone company will notify you in advance
that temporary discontinuance of service may be required. If advance notice is not practical, the telephone
company will notify the customer as soon as possible. Also, you will be advised of your right to file a complaint
with the FCC if you believe it is necessary.

The telephone company may make changes in its facilities, equipment, operation, or procedures that could
affect the operation of this equipment. If this happens, the telephone company will provide advance notice in
order for you to make the necessary modifications to maintain uninterrupted service.

If you have trouble with this equipment, please contact Cisco Systems for repair and warranty information.
If the trouble is causing harm to the telephone network, the telephone company can request that you remove
the equipment from the network until the problem is resolved. This equipment uses the Uniform Service Order
Code (USOC) jacks that are described below.
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Statement 4008 —Devices Operating in the 5150-5250
MHz Band

The band 5150-5250 MHz is only for indoor usage to reduce potential for harmful interference to co-channel
mobile satellite systems.

Statement 4009 —Devices Operating in the 5 GHz DFS
Bands

A

Caution Caution: High-power radars are allocated as primary users (meaning they have priority) of the bands 5250-5350
MHz and 5650-5850 MHz and these radars could cause interference and/or damage to LE-LAN devices.

Statement4043 —Caution U-NIllDevices are Restricted
A

Caution  Within the 5.47 to 5.75 GHz band the U-NII devices are restricted to indoor operations to reduce any potential
for harmful interference to weather radar at this time. Further no operation in the 5600-5650MHz band is
allowed at this time.

Statement 4052 —Tested for Compliance with SAR

The radio has been evaluated under FCC Bulletin OET 65C (01-01) and found compliant to the requirements
as set forth in CFR 47 Sections 2.1093 addressing RF Exposure from radio frequency devices. The device
has been tested for compliance with Specific Absorption Rate (SAR) per IEEE C95.1 (92). The highest
recorded SAR (W/kg) is .

Statement 6003 — Taiwan Battery
A

Warning Waste batteries, please recycle
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Statement 6005 — California Perchlorate
Contamination Prevention Act (Title 22, California
Code of Regulations, Chapter 33)

The battery inside this product might contain perchlorate, a known hazardous substance, so special handling
and disposal of this product might be necessary. For more information about perchlorate and best management
practices for perchlorate-containing substances, see
http://www.dtsc.ca.gov/HazardousWaste/Perchlorate/index.cfm.

Statement 8006 —CE Mark

q

Statement 8009 —Using External Devices with Your
Cisco IP Phone

A

Caution The following information applies when you use external devices with the Cisco IP Phone.

Cisco recommends the use of good quality external devices (speakers, microphones, and headsets) that are
screened against unwanted RF and AF signals.

Depending on the quality of these and their proximity to other devices such as mobile phones or two-way
radios, some audio noise may still occur. In these cases, Cisco recommends that you take one or more of the
following actions:

Move the external device away from the source of the RF or AF signals.

Route the external device cables away from the source of the RF or AF signals.

Use screened cables for the external device, or use cables with a better screen and connector.
Shorten the length of the external device cable.

Apply ferrites or other such devices on the cables for the external device.

Cisco cannot guarantee the performance of the system because Cisco has no control over the quality of external
devices, cables, and connectors. The system will perform adequately when suitable devices are attached using
good quality cables and connectors.
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NHdpopmaunsa o besonacHOCTn n
cobnogeHnn HopMaTUBHbIX
TpeboBaHnn—Cisco Webex Wireless
Phone 800 Series

 3aaBneHue 1021—Cxema BCHH , Ha cTpaHuue 18

* Statement 331—BHumaHne! MOHTaX NCTOYHUKA NUTaHWS, Ha CTpaHuLe 18

« 3asBneHue 361—Cepsuc VoIP n cnyxba aKkCTpeHHOro Bbi3oBa He paboTatoT Npu OTCYTCTBUM
3neKkTponuTaHud, Ha ctpaHuue 19

* 3asBneHne 1004—YcTaHoBKa NPONHCTPYKTUPOBAHHBIM CMELMANMCTOM, Ha cTpaHuue 19

« 3aaBneHue 1030. YcTaHoBKa 0b60opyaoBaHns, Ha cTpaHuye 19

+ 3asBneHue 378— lNepen Hayanom MoOHTaXa 03HAaKOMbTECh C MHCTPYKLMEN MO KPEMMEHMIO K
CTeHe, Ha cTpaHuue 19

« 3agBneHue 19—BHumaHne! Cuctema anekTponuTaHns TeneoHHON 1 NTOKaNbHOM KOMMNbIOTEPHOM
CceTu, Ha cTpaHuue 20

« 3aaBneHue 1019—OCcHOBHOE pa3mblkatoLlee YCTPONCTBO , Ha cTpaHuue 20

 3asBneHue 431. He 3apsxainTe akkymynsaTopHyto 6atapeto TenedoHa, Ha ctpaHuue 20

« 3asBneHne 1072—0OnacHOCTb NopakeHWsl SNEKTPUYECKM TOKOM OT COEAMHEHWI, Ha CTpaHuLe
20

» 3asgBneHuve 1045—3alumTa OT KOPOTKOro 3aMblKaHus , Ha cTpaHuue 21

* Statement 355—Telephone Receivers Produce a Magnetic Field, Ha cTpaHuue 21
« 3asBneHue 1015—IIpaBuna obpalyeHnst ¢ akKyMynsiTopoM , Ha cTpaHuue 21
+ 3asBneHue 1040—YTunusayusa npoaykToB , Ha cTpaHuue 21

* 3aaBneHue 341. MeTannuyeckMe KOHTaKTbl akKyMynaTopa, Ha cTpaHuye 22
» 3aaBneHuve 1071. OnpegeneHve npegynpexaeHnii, Ha ctpaHuue 22

* Statement 353—TlogknoyeHne n3genns, Ha ctpaHuue 22

« 3aaBneHue 1005. ABTOMaTUYECKMI BbIKNOYaTENb, HA CTpaHuLe 22

« 3asBneHuve 1074. CobntogeHne MeCTHbIX U HaLMOHarbHbIX 3NIEKTPOTEXHNYECKUX MPaBUI U
HOpPM, Ha cTpaHuue 23

B naHHou ny6nm<au,|/||/| MCNOoNb3yTCA cnefywLine yCcrioBHble 0003Ha4veHus:
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O6o3HayaeT, YTo YMTaTento crneayeT ObiTb OCTOPOXKHBIM. DTO 3HAUMT, YTO MOSb30BaTENb MOXET
COBEPLUMTb AEWCTBMS, KOTOPbIE MOTYT NPUBECTY K NMOBPEXAEHUI0 060PYA0BaHNS UK NOTEPE AaHHbIX.

BAXHbIE MHCTPYKUMW MO TEXHUKE BE3SOMNACHOCTU

OTOT CMMBOJ1 0O3HAYaeT ONacHOCTb. [onb3oBaTenb HAXOAUTCS B CUTYaLUMK, KOTopasi MOXET HaHecTu
Bpen 340poBbIo. [epen TemM Kak HayaTtb paboTy ¢ nobbiM 060pyAOBaHMEM, NONb30BATENb AOMMKEH
Y3HaTb O pUCKaX, CBA3aHHbIX C 3JIEKTPOCXeMaMU, a TakKe NO3HAKOMUTBLCA CO CTaHOAPTHbIMWU NpakTukamm
npenoTBpaLLeHns HecHacTHbIX cryvaeB. C NOMOLLBIO HOMepa 3aABIEHMS B KOHLE NpeaynpexaeHns
6e30nacHOCTU MOXHO YCTaHOBUTL €ro NepeBo B JOKYMEHTE C NepeBeaeHHbIMU NpeaynpexaeHnsamm
Ge3onacHOCTH, KOTOPbI BXOAWUT B KOMMIEKT NOCTaBKW AAaHHOrO YCTPOCTBa.

COXPAHUTE 3TV MHCTPYKLINA

|
“
MNpumeyvaHne
MpenynpexaeHve
MpeaynpexaeHve

3asBnexus, B KOTOPbIX UCNOJIb3yeTCA JaHHbIN cMMmBOn, npeaocTaBNATCA B Ka4ecTBe OOMNONHUTENbHON
I/IH(bOpMaLI,VII/l M COOTBETCTBYHOT HOPMAaTUBHbLIM Tpe6OBaHVI$|M n Tpe6OBaHVIF|M 3aKa34uKoB.

3agasneHune 1021 —-Cxema bCHH

A

MpeaynpexaeHve

[na ucknioYeHnsa NopaxxeHWs aNeKkTpu4eckMM TOKOM He NoaknoyarTe 6esonacHsle cxeMbl 0060 HU3KOro
HanpsbkeHns (BCHH) k cxemam ¢ HanpsbkeHneM TenedoHHol cetu. B noptax LAN nmetoTcs cxembl
BCHH, a B noptax WAN nmetoTcs cxembl ¢ HanpshkeHnem TenedoHHor ceTu. B HekoTopbix noptax LAN
n WAN wncnonb3ytotcs pasbembl RJ-45. Mogkniovas kabenu, OyabTe BHUMATENbHbI.

Statement331—BHumaHnel MoHTaXctoYHMKanmuTaHus

A

MpeaynpexaeHve

WcTouHMK NnuTaHus cnegyeT pacronaraTe BHYTPU NOMELLEHNSI.
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3assneHne 361—Cepsuc VolP n cnyxxba akCTpeHHOro
Bbl30Ba HE paboTaloT NPy OTCYTCTBUM SNEKTPONUTAHUS

A

MpenynpexaeHne  Cepsuc IP-TenedoHun (VolP) u cnyxba akcTpeHHOoro BbidoBa He paboTatoT Npu OTCYTCTBUM
anekTponuTaHus. lNocne BOCCTaHOBNEHNUSI MUTaHUA MOXET noTpeboBaTbcs cOpoC UnNm NOBTOPHas
HacTpovika obopygoBaHusa anga nonyyeHuns goctyna k cepsucy VolP u cnyx6e akcTpeHHoro Bbi3osa. B
CLUA pevicTByeT eauHbIN HOMEpP BbI30Ba 3KCTPEHHbIX cnyx6 — 911. CneayeT 3HaTb HOMEP BbI30Ba
9KCTPEHHbIX CNYX0 B BalLen CTpaHe.

3asBrieHne 1004 —YcrtaHoBKa NPOUHCTPYKTUPOBAHHbLIM
cneynannucTom

A

npenynpew:leHme ﬂpquTaVlTe MHCTPYKUUK NO yCTaHOBKe nepen nogkni4veHnem CUCTeMbl K UCTOYHUKY NUTaHUA.

3aasneHne 1030. YcTtaHoBKa 060pyaoBaHUS
A

MpenynpexaeHne  YcTaHOBKY, PEMOHT U 06CNyXMBaHWe AaHHOrO 060pyA0BaHUSI MOXET BbINOMHATL TOMNBLKO CrieumanbHO
00yYeHHbI 1 KBanMuUMPOBaHHbIN NepcoHann.

3asasneHne 378 — llepen Ha4anom MOHTaxa
O3HAKOMbTECb C MHCTPYKLUMEN MO KPENSIEHNIO K CTEHE

A

MpegynpexgeHve  BHumaTtenbHO NPOYTUTE MHCTPYKLUMIO MO KpenieHUto K CTeHe nepe HavarnomM MOHTaxXa. Mcnonb3oBaHne
HeHaanexawunx erl'lJ'IeHVIVI unun HecobnogeHme Haanexawux npouenyp MoXeT NnpuBecTu K
BO3HMKHOBEHUIO Yrpo3bl A5A nogen unm noBpexaeHun CUCTemMbl.
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3asasrieHne 19—BHumaHne! Cuctema anekTponutaHus
TenegoHHOU U NoKanbHOW KOMMNbIOTEPHOWN CETU

A

MpeaynpexaeHne  YCTPOWCTBO paccuMTaHo Ha paGoTy ¢ CUCTEMaMU ANEKTPONUTAHNUS TENEOHHbIX CeTeN.

3asasrieHne 1019 — OcHoBHOE pa3MbiKaloLlee yCTPOUCTBO
A

MpeaynpexaeHve Heobxoanmo obecneynTb NOCTOSIHHbIN AOCTYynN K WTenceni 1N po3eTke, NOCKOJIbKy OHU BMeCTe
npeacraBndar0T coboli rmaBHoe pasbeanHuTenbHoe yCTpOVICTBO.

3asBrieHned31.He zapskante akkymynaTopHyo batapeto
TenedoHa
A

MpenynpexaeHne  OnacHOCTb B3pbIBa: HE 3apshkaiiTe akKyMynsATOPHY0 6aTapeto TenedoHa B NOTEHLMANbHO B3PbIBOONACHOM
cpege.

3asaBrneHne1072 — OnacHOCTbMOPaXXEHUSAINTEKTPUYECKUM
TOKOM OT COeANHEHUI
A

MpenynpexaeHne  OnacHble HAaNPsHKEeHUst MOTyT NPUCYTCTBOBATL B LiENsAX nepeaayn nutaHus no kabenwo Ethernet (PoE),
ecnun coeguHeHus Npon3BoaATCA HEN3ONNPOBAHHLIMU MEeTaNNUYEeCKMMU KOHTakTaMmun, NpoBogamu Unm
knemmamu. M3beranTte Ucnonb3oBaHNsA coeqMHEHWI, CAeNaHHbIX TakMM cnocoboMm, 3a UCKMoYEHNEM
cny4aesB, Korga oTKpbITble MeTannmMyeckue getanu pacnonaraloTcs B 30He orpaHU4eHHOro 4ocTtyna, a
nonb3oBaTtenu n obcny>xmBaroLunin NepcoHarn, umetoLmMe OCTYN B Takyto 30Hy, ocBeAoMIeHbl 06
onacHocTu. B 30Hy ¢ orpaHnMyeHHbIM JOCTYNOM MOXHO MOMacTb TOMbKO C MOMOLLbIO cneunanbHoro
WMHCTPYMEHTA, 3aMKa 1 KIoya unu apyrux cpeacts obecneyeHns oxpaHbi.
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3assrieHne 1045 —3awinta OT KOPOTKOro 3amMblKaHUS
A

Mpeaynpexaexne  [1ns MCnonb3oBaHWs 3TOro Npodykta TpebyloTcs cpeacTBa 3aLuThbl OT KOPOTKOro 3aMblkaHust (neperpysku
Mo TOKy), NpeayCMOTPEHHbIE B CUCTEME 3NEKTPOCHaBXeHMs 30aHus. MOHTaX AOMKeH OCYLLeCTBNATLCA
TOMNbKO B COOTBETCTBUW C FOCYAAPCTBEHHBIMU U MECTHBIMUW NPaBUIIaMy 3NEKTPOMOHTaXKHbBIX paboT.

Statement 355—Telephone Receivers Produce a
Magnetic Field

A

Mpenynpexnerne Telephone receivers produce a magnetic field that can attract small magnetic objects such as
pins and staples. Bo ns6exaxve TpaBm He knagute TenedoHHyto TpyOKy Tyaa, rae MoryT HaxoauTbest
noAoOHble 0O BEKTHI.

3asaBneHne1015 —lNpasnnaobpalleHNsCcakkyMyaTOPOM
A

Mpeaynpexgexne  [Insi CHUKEHWUS PUCKA BO3ropaHusi, B3pbiBa WM YTEUKW FOPOYEN KMOKOCTU UNnu rasa,

* 3ameHsiiTe AKKYMYIATOP TONbKO Ha akKKyMYJIATOP TaKOro Xe uin 3KkBMBarieHTHOro tmna,
pekomMmeHOgoBaHHOIo npounssogunuTenem.

* 3anpeLlyaeTca pa3bupaTb, COABNIMBATb, NPOTLIKATb, UCMONbL30BaTb OCTPbIE UHCTPYMEHTbI A1
U3BMIEYEHNS], 3aMblKaTb BHELLHNE KOHTAaKTbl UMW YTUAN3UPOBATL NyTEM CXKUraHUs.

¢ He ncnonb3yiTe, ecnu akkymynsatop AedopMupoBarncst Unm B3gyncs
® He xpaHunTE UNu He NCMNOMb3yNTe akKymynaTop npu Temnepatype >20 A C

* He XpaHUTE Unn He VICI'IOJ'Ib3yl7ITe AKKYMYIATOP B cpeae HNU3KOro AaBJieHNAa Bo3gyxXa < 20 A

3aserneHne 1040 —YTunmnsaums npoaykros
A

MpenynpexaeHve  YTunusaunst 4aHHOTO NPoAyKTa AOSKHA NPOBOAUTLCS B COOTBETCTBUM CO BCEMMU FOCYAAPCTBEHHbLIMY
3aKoHaMu 1 HopMamu.
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3assreHne 341. Metannnyeckne KOHTaKTbl akKyMmynaTopa
A

Mpeaoynpexageune He kacantech U He nepeMbIKaVlTe mMeTannn4vyeckme KOHTakTbl akkymynaTopa. CnyqaﬁHbM pas3paa
AKKYyMYJIATOPOB MOXET Bbl3BaTb TAXENbIe OXXOrun.

3assneHue 1071. OnpeaeneHne npenynpexaeHnn
A

Mpepynpexaenne  BAXXHBIE MHCTPYKUWW MO TEXHWKE BE3OMACHOCTU

OTOT CMBOJ 03Ha4aeT onacHocTb. Monb3oBaTenb HaXoAUTCS B CUTYyaLMK, KOraa MOXeT OblTb HAHECEH
Bpen 340poBbo. Mpexae Yem HaumHaTb paboTy ¢ NobbiM 060pyaOBaHMEM, NONBb30BaTENb AOMKEH
Y3HaTb 06 onacHocTax paGOTbI C anekTpunyecknMmu uendamm, a Takke 03HaKOMUTbLCA CO CTaHAAPTHbIMU
npreMamv npegoTBpaLleHns HecHacTHbIX crny4vaes. [1o Homepy 3asiBNeHns B KOHUE NpeaynpexaeHns
MO>HO HaWTK ero nepeBo B AOKYMEHTE C nepeBeeHHbIMU NpeaynpexaeHnavn o CO6J'IPO,Cl,eHVII/I TEXHUKU
6e30nacHOCTU, KOTOPbIV BXOAUT B KOMMMEKT NOCTaBKWN AaHHOro yCTpoiCcTBa.

COXPAHUTE 3TV MHCTPYKLNA

Statement 353 —[logkntoyeHne nsgenus
A

MpenynpexaeHne  [aHHOe mM3genue HEOHXOAUMO NOAKMIOYUTL K UCTOYHUKY NUTaHWS, COOTBETCTBYOLLEMY TpeboBaHUsAM
nepegayun nutaHus no kadento Ethernet (PoE) IEEE802.3af, nnu k UCTOYHUKY NUTaHUS,
COOTBETCTBYOLLEeMy TpeboBaHNsAM nepegaymn orpaHnyeHHoro nutaHus IEC60950.

3aasneHue 1005. ABToMmaTnieckui BblknodaTenb
A

MpeaynpexgeHne 3T0 nagenme OTHOCUTCA K 3ﬂeKTpOO60pyJJ,OBaHVIlO 34aHn4a 1 pacCcynTaHo Ha 3alnTy OT KOPOTKOro
3aMblKaHNA (CBerTOKa). Bo nsbexanue PUCKa NnopakeHnd aNeKTpu4eCKMM TOKOM HOMUHalbHble
napamMmeTpbl 3alMTHOro yCTpOVICTBa He OOJDKHbI NpeBbillaTh cneayuine 3Ha4yeHnsa:
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3assneHne 1074. CobniogeHne MeCTHbIX MHALUMOHAaNbHbIX
9NEKTPOTEXHNYECKUX NMPaBusl U HOPM

A

Mpeaoynpexageune Bo nsbexaHue PUCKa nopaxxeHnsa 3NeKTpu4eCKkMM TOKOM Ui BO3ropaHna yCtaHOBKa O60pyﬂOBaHMﬂ
AOJKHa Npon3BoanTbCA B COOTBETCTBUN C MECTHbIMU N HAaLUOHalTbHbIMU 3NTEKTPOTEXHNYECKUMU
npasunamMmm n Hopmamu.
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* [lmoitus 33 1—Virtaldhteen asentamista koskeva varoitus, sivulla 26

* [Imoitus 361—VoIP- ja hitdpuhelupalvelut eivét toimi, jos virta katkeaa, sivulla 26

* [Imoitus 1004—Asennusohjeet, sivulla 27

* [Imoitus 1030—Laitteen asentaminen, sivulla 27

* [lmoitus 378—Lue seindkiinnitysohjeet ennen asentamista, sivulla 27
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Tassd asiakirjassa kdytetdin seuraavia kaytantoja:

)

Huomautus Tarkoittaa, ettd lukijan on oltava huolellinen. Tassi tilanteessa saatat tehdé jotakin, joka voi aiheuttaa laitteen
vaurioitumisen tai tietojen katoamisen.
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Varoitus

A

TARKEITA TURVALLISUUSOHJEITA

Tama varoitussymboli tarkoittaa vaaraa. Olet tilanteessa, josta voi aiheutua henkilévahinko.
Ennen kuin kaytat mitaan laitteita, sinun on oltava selvilla sahkovirtapiireihin liittyvista vaaroista
ja onnettomuuksien ehkaisyn peruskaytannoista. Kayta kunkin varoituksen jaljessa olevaa
lausunnon numeroa sen kdaanndksen etsimiseen kaannetyista turvallisuusvaroituksista, jotka
toimitettiin taman laitteen mukana.

SAASTA NAMA OHJEET

Varoitus

Talla symbolilla varustetut lausunnot sisaltavat lisatietoja, jotka helpottavat saadosten ja
asiakasvaatimusten noudattamista.

limoitus 1021 — SELV-piiri

A

Varoitus

Jotta valtyt sahkoéiskulta, dla kytke pienjannitteisia SELV-suojapiireja puhelinverkkojannitetta
(TNV) kayttaviin virtapiireihin. LAN-portit sisaltavat SELV-piireja ja WAN-portit
puhelinverkkojannitetta kayttavia piireja. Osa seka LAN- etta WAN-porteista kayttaa RJ-45-liittimia.
Ole varovainen kytkiessasi kaapeleita.

Iimoitus 331 —Virtalahteen asentamista koskeva

varoitus
A

Varoitus

Tehonlahde on sijoitettava sisatiloihin.

limoitus 361 — VolIP- ja hatapuhelupalvelut eivat toimi,
jos virta katkeaa

A

Varoitus

Voice over IP (VolP) -palvelu ja hatapuhelupalvelu eivat toimi, jos virta katkeaa tai sen syotéssa
esiintyy hairioita. Kun virransyotté on taas normaali, sinun taytyy mahdollisesti asettaa tai
maarittaa laitteisto uudelleen, jotta voisit jalleen kayttaa VolP-palvelua ja hatapuhelupalvelua.
Yhdysvalloissa hatanumero on 911. Selvitd, mikd on omassa kotimaassasi kaytossa oleva
hatanumero.
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limoitus 1004 — Asennusohjeet
A

Varoitus Lue asennusohjeet ennen kdyttamista, asentamista tai jarjestelman liittdmista virtaldhteeseen.

limoitus 1030 —Laitteen asentaminen
A

Varoitus Taman laitteen saa asentaa, vaihtaa tai huoltaa ainoastaan koulutettu ja laitteen tunteva
henkilokunta.

limoitus 378 —Lue seinakiinnitysohjeet ennen
asentamista

A

Varoitus Lue seinakiinnitysohjeet huolellisesti lapi ennen tydn aloitusta. Mikali kiinnityksessé ei kdyteta
oikeanlaisia tyokaluja tai ohjeita ei noudateta tarkasti, jarjestelma saattaa aiheuttaa vaaratilanteen
tai se voi vaurioitua.

limoitus 19— TN-virtajarjestelmaa koskeva varoitus
A

Varoitus Koje on suunniteltu toimimaan TN-sahkovoimajarjestelmien yhteydessa.

limoitus 1019 —Paakatkaisumekanismi
A

Varoitus Pistoke/liitinkohta toimii paakatkaisumekanismina. Paasy siihen on pidettava aina esteettomana.
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limoitus 330—Litiumakkua koskeva varoitus
A

Varoitus Moduulissa kaytetaan litiumparistoja. Ala yrita ladata, purkaa tai vaihtaa naita paristoja.

limoitus 431— Alé& lataa puhelimen akkua
A

Varoitus Rajahdysvaara: Ala lataa puhelimen akkua mahdollisesti rajahdysalttiissa ymparistossa.

limoitus1072 —Sahkoiskuvaarasisaisistakytkennoista
A

Varoitus  Sisaisissa Ethernet (PoE) -virtapiireissa voi olla sahkoiskun vaaran aiheuttavia jannitteita, jos
kytkent6ihin kaytetaan eristamattomia paljaita metalliliittimia tai -johtimia. Valta tallaisia
kytkentéja, elleivat paljaat metalliosat ole rajatussa paikassa. limoita valtuutetuille kayttéjille ja
huoltohenkil6ille vaarasta. Rajattuun alueeseen paéasee kasiksi ainoastaan erityistyokalua, lukkoa
ja avainta tai muuta turvallista menetelmaa kayttamalla.

limoitus 1045 —Oikosulkusuojaus
A

Varoitus Tama tuote vaatii suojauksen oikosulkuja (ylivirtaa) vastaan osana asennusta rakennukseen.
Asenna ainoastaan kansallisten ja paikallisten johdotussaannésten mukaisesti.

limoitus 355 —Puhelinvastaanottimien ymparille
muodostuu magneettikentta

A

Varoitus Puhelimen ymparille muodostuu magneettikentta, joka vetaa puoleensa pienia magneettisia
esineita, kuten niitteja ja klemmareita. Aseta kuuloke aina paikkaan, jossa kyseisia esineita ei
ole. Nain valtat loukkaamasta itseasi.
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limoitus 1015 —Akun kasitteleminen
A

Varoitus  Syttyvien nesteiden ja kaasujen tulipalo-, rdjahdys- ja vuotovaaran valttamiseksi:

¢ Vaihda akku vain valmistajan suositusten mukaiseen samantyyppiseen tai vastaavaan malliin.

« Ala pura, puhkaise, kayta poistamiseen teravia tyokaluja, aseta ulkoisia liittimia oikosulkuun
tai altista tulelle.

* Al kayta akkua, jos se on vaaristynyt tai pullistunut.
« Ala varastoi tai kayta akkua, jos lampétila on yli 20 A C.

« Ala varastoi tai kayta akkua, jos ilmanpaine on alle 20 A.

limoitus 1040 —Tuotteen havittaminen
A

Varoitus Tama tuote on havitettava kansallisten lakien ja maaraysten mukaisesti.

limoitus 341 — Akun metallikoskettimet
A

Varoitus  Ala koske akun metallisiin kosketuspintoihin tai oikosulje niitad. Akkujen purkaminen vahingossa
voi aiheuttaa vakavia palovammoja.
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limoitus 1071 —Varoitukset
A

Varoitus TARKEITA TURVALLISUUSOHJEITA

Tama varoitusmerkki merkitsee vaaraa. Tilanne voi aiheuttaa ruumiillisia vammoja. Ennen kuin
kasittelet laitteistoa, huomioi sahkopiirien kasittelemiseen liittyvat riskit ja tutustu
onnettomuuksien yleisiin ehkaisytapoihin. Turvallisuusvaroitusten kaannokset 16ytyvat laitteen
mukana toimitettujen kdannettyjen turvallisuusvaroitusten joukosta varoitusten lopussa nakyvien
lausuntonumeroiden avulla.

SAILYTA NAMA OHJEET

limoitus 353 —Tama tuote on kytkettava
A

Varoitus Tama tuote on liitettdva PoE (power-over-ethernet) IEEE 802.3af -yhteensopivaan virtalahteeseen
tai IEC60950-yhteensopivaan rajoitettuun virtalahteeseen.

liImoitus 1005 —Piirikatkaisin
A

Varoitus Tama tuote on riippuvainen rakennukseen asennetusta oikosulkusuojauksesta
(ylivirtasuojauksesta). Varmista, etta suojalaitteen mitoitus ei ole yli:

limoitus 1074 —Noudata paikallisia ja kansallisia
sahkoturvallisuusmaarayksia

A

Varoitus Sahkoisku- ja tulipalovaaran ehkaisemiseksi laite on asennettava paikallisten ja kansallisten
sahkosaannosten mukaisesti.
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A szabalyozasnak valo megfelelésre és a
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* Nyilatkozat 1021—SELV é4ramk®or, a(z) 32. oldalon

* Nyilatkozat 331—Tapegység beszerelésével kapcsolatos figyelmeztetés, a(z) 32. oldalon

* Nyilatkozat 361—A VoIP és a vészhivasi funkcié nem mikodik aramkimaradas esetén, a(z) 32. oldalon
* Nyilatkozat 1004—Telepitési utmutato, a(z) 33. oldalon

* Nyilatkozat 1030—Berendezés iizembe helyezése, a(z) 33. oldalon

* Nyilatkozat 378— Fali rogzitési utmutaté elolvasasa a felszerelés el6tt, a(z) 33. oldalon

* Nyilatkozat 19—TN tapellatasi figyelmeztetés, a(z) 33. oldalon

* Nyilatkozat 1019—F6megszakito eszkoz, a(z) 33. oldalon

* Nyilatkozat 431— Ne cserélje ki a telefon akkumulatorat, a(z) 34. oldalon

* Nyilatkozat 1072—Csatolasokbdl szarmazoé aramiitési kockazat, a(z) 34. oldalon

* Nyilatkozat 1045—R&vidzarlat elleni védelem, a(z) 34. oldalon

* Nyilatkozat 355—A telefonos vevoegységek magneses mez6t hoznak 1étre, a(z) 34. oldalon

* Nyilatkozat 1015—Akkumulator kezelése, a(z) 35. oldalon

* Nyilatkozat 1040—Hulladékkezelés, a(z) 35. oldalon

* Nyilatkozat 341—Az akkumulator fémérintkezdi, a(z) 35. oldalon

* Nyilatkozat 1071—Figyelmeztetési definicio, a(z) 36. oldalon

* Nyilatkozat 353—A termék eldirt csatlakoztatasa, a(z) 36. oldalon

« Nyilatkozat 1005—Aramkéri megszakito, a(z) 36. oldalon

* Nyilatkozat 1074—A helyi és az orszagos elektrotechnikai eldirasok betartasa, a(z) 37. oldalon

Ez a dokumentum a kdvetkezd jellési rendszert hasznalja:

\}

Megjegyzés Jelentése: ,.figyeljen a kdvetkezbkre”. Az érintett helyzetekben eléfordulhat, hogy bizonyos miiveletek
végrehajtasa esetén karosodhat a berendezés, vagy adatok veszhetnek el.
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A

Figyelmeztetés

A

FONTOS BIZTONSAGI ELOIRASOK

Ez a figyelmeztetd szimbdlum veszélyt jelez. Az adott helyzet személyi sériiléshez vezethet.
Miel6tt barmely berendezésen munkat végezne, legyen figyelemmel az elektromos aramkorok
okozta kockazatokra, és ismerkedjen meg a szokasos balesetvédelmi eljarasokkal. Az egyes
figyelmeztetések végén szerepld figyelmeztetésazonosit6 segitségével megtalalhatja az adott
figyelmeztetés forditasat az eszk6zh6z mellékelt magyar nyelv(i biztonsagi figyelmeztetések
kozott.

ORIZZE MEG EZEKET AZ UTASITASOKAT

Figyelmeztetés

Az ezzel a szimbolummal jelolt figyelmeztetések tovabbi informaciot nydjtanak, illetve a torvényi
és fogyasztoi kovetelményeknek valé megfelelés érdekében keriiltek feltiintetésre.

Nyilatkozat 1021 —SELV aramkor

A

Figyelmeztetés

Aramiités elkeriilése érdekében ne csatlakoztasson biztonsagos torpefesziiltség(i (SELV)
aramkoroket telefonhalozati fesziltség(i (TNV) aramkorokhoz. A LAN-portok SELV aramkoroket,
a WAN-portok TNV aramkoroket tartalmaznak. Bizonyos LAN- és WAN-portok egyarant RJ-45
csatlakozo6kkal vannak felszerelve. Kabelek csatlakoztatasakor legyen koriltekinto.

Nyilatkozat 331—Tapegység beszerelésével
kapcsolatos figyelmeztetés

A

Figyelmeztetés

A tapegységet kizarélag beltérben szabad elhelyezni.

Nyilatkozat 361—A VolIP és a vészhivasi funkciéo nem
mikodik aramkimaradas esetén

A

Figyelmeztetés

A VolIP (Voice over IP) szolgaltatas, illetve a vészhivasi funkcio nem mikodik a tapellatas
kimaradasa vagy megsziinése esetén. El6fordulhat, hogy a tapellatas helyreallitasa utan ujra kell
inditani vagy ujra kell konfiguralni a berendezést a VoIP szolgaltatas és a vészhivasi funkcio ajboli
eléréséhez. Az Egyesiilt Allamokban ez a vészhivé szam a 911. Ismernie kell az On orszagaban
hasznalatos vészhivo szamot.
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Nyilatkozat 1004 — Telepitési utmutato
A

Figyelmeztetés Olvassa el a telepitési utmutatot, miel6tt hasznalna, telepitené vagy csatlakoztatna a rendszert
az aramforrashoz.

Nyilatkozat 1030 —Berendezés iizembe helyezése
A

Figyelmeztetés A berendezést csak szakképzett személy helyezheti (izembe, cserélheti ki és javithatja.

Nyilatkozat 378 — Fali rogzitési utmutato elolvasasa
a felszerelés elott

A

Figyelmeztetés Gondosan olvassa végig a fali rogzitésre vonatkozé utmutatot a felszerelés megkezdése el6tt.
Ha nem a megfelel6 hardverelemeket hasznalja, illetve nem a megfelel6 eljaras szerint halad, az
magaban hordozza személyi sérilés, illetve a rendszer karosodasanak kockazatat.

Nyilatkozat 19—TN tapellatasi figyelmeztetés
A

Figyelmeztetés Az eszkoz kialakitasa a TN tapellatasi rendszerekkel valé hasznalatot tamogatja.

Nyilatkozat 1019 —F6megszakito eszkoz
A

Figyelmeztetés A dugaszoldaljzat és a dugasz egyuttesének mindig hozzaférhetdnek kell lennie, mivel ez szolgal
fomegszakitoként.
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Nyilatkozat 431— Ne cserélje ki a telefon
akkumulatorat

A

Figyelmeztetés Robbanasveszély: Ne toltse a telefon akkumulatorat robbanasveszélyes kornyezetben!

Nyilatkozat 1072 — Csatolasokbol szarmazé aramutési
kockazat

A

Figyelmeztetés Aramiités kockazatat hordozo fesziiltség lehet a PoE (Power over Ethernet) aramkorokben, ha
szigetelés nélkiili fémérintkezdkkel, vezetékekkel vagy csatlakozékkal megvalésitott csatolasok
vannak jelen. Keriilje az ilyen csatolasi megoldasok alkalmazasat, hacsak nincsenek a szabad
fémrészek elzart teriileten, tovabba a hozzaférésre jogosult felhasznaloknak és
szervizszakembereknek tisztaban kell lennitik a veszélyhelyzettel. Az elzart teriilet kizardlag
specialis eszkoz, illetve zar és kulcs birtokaban, vagy egyéb biztonsagi megoldason keresztiil
elérhetd térrész.

Nyilatkozat 1045 —Rovidzarlat elleni védelem
A

Figyelmeztetés Jelen termék esetében kotelez6 rovidzarlat (tularam) elleni védelmet alkalmazni, amelyet az
épiilet kabelezésének részekeént kell biztositani. Csakis az orszagos és a helyi vezetékezési
szabalyozasoknak megfelel6 modon végezze az iizembe helyezést.

Nyilatkozat355—Atelefonosvev6egységekmagneses
mez6t hoznak létre

A

Figyelmeztetés A telefonos vevéegységek magneses mezdt hoznak létre, amely képes az egységhez vonzani a
kisebb magnesezhetd targyakat (pl. tiket, kapcsokat). Személyi sériilés kockazatanak csokkentése
érdekében ne tegye a késziiléket olyan helyre, ahol ilyen targyakat vonzhat magahoz.
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Nyilatkozat 1015 — Akkumulator kezelése
A

Figyelmeztetés A t(iz- és robbanasveszély, valamint a gyulékony folyadékok vagy gazok szivargasa altal okozott
veszély csokkentése érdekében:

¢ Csak a gyarto altal javasolttal megegyezd vagy azzal egyenérték( tipusura cserélje ki az
akkumulatort.

¢ Tilos a kiils6 csatlakozékat szétszedni, 6sszetorni, kilyukasztani, eltavolitasukhoz éles szerszamot
hasznalni, tovabba rovidre zarni, valamint tizbe dobni dket.

¢ Ne hasznaljon elgorbiilt vagy felduzzadt akkumulatort.
* Ne tarolja vagy hasznalja az akkumulatort > 20 A °C h6mérsékleten.

* Ne tarolja vagy hasznalja az akkumulatort < 20 A alacsony légnyomasu kérnyezetben.

Nyilatkozat 1040 —Hulladékkezelés
A

Figyelmeztetés Eletciklusanak végén a terméket a hatalyos nemzeti hulladékkezelési torvények és szabalyozasok
betartasaval kell elhelyezni.

Nyilatkozat 341 — Az akkumulator fémeérintkezéi
A

Figyelmeztetés Ne érintse meg és zarja rovidre az akkumulator fémérintkezéit. Az akkumulatorok nem szandékos
kisiitése sulyos égési sériiléseket okozhat.
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Nyilatkozat 1071 —Figyelmeztetési definicio
A

Figyelmeztetés "FONTOS BIZTONSAGI ELOIRASOK

Ez a figyelmeztetd szimbdlum veszélyt jelez. Az adott helyzet személyi sériiléshez vezethet.
Miel6tt barmely berendezésen munkat végezne, legyen figyelemmel az elektromos aramkorok
okozta kockazatokra, és ismerkedjen meg a szokasos balesetvédelmi eljarasokkal. Az egyes
figyelmeztetések végén szerepld figyelmeztetésazonosito segitségével megtalalhatja az adott
figyelmeztetés forditasat az eszk6zh6z mellékelt magyar nyelv(i biztonsagi figyelmeztetések
kozott. Megjegyzés: Orizze meg ezeket az utasitasokat. Megjegyzés: Ez a dokumentacié ahhoz
az tizembe helyezési utmutatohoz kapcsolodik, amely a termékhez mellékelve érkezett. Tovabbi
tudnivalok a mellékelt Uzembe helyezési utmutatéban (Installation Guide), Konfiguracios
utmutatoban (Configuration Guide) vagy mas dokumentumban talalhatok.

ORIZZE MEG EZEKET AZ UTASITASOKAT"

Nyilatkozat 353 — A termék elbirt csatlakoztatasa
A

Figyelmeztetés [Ezt a terméket PoE (power-over-ethernet) rendszer(i, IEEE802.3af szabvany szerinti tapellatashoz
vagy IEC60950 szabvany szerinti teljesitményhatarolés tapellatashoz kell csatlakoztatni.

Nyilatkozat 1005 —Aramkori megszakito
A

Figyelmeztetés A termék védelmi rendszerének része az épiilet kabelezésébe épitett, rovidzarlat (tularam) elleni
védelem is. Gondoskodjon réla, hogy a késziiléket védd eszkoz legfeljebb _ A aramerdsségre
legyen méretezve.
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Nyilatkozat 1074 — A helyi és az orszagos
elektrotechnikai eldirasok betartasa

A

Figyelmeztetés Az aramiités- vagy tlizveszély cs6kkentése érdekében a berendezés (izembe helyezése soran be
kell tartani a helyi és az adott orszagban érvényes elektromos elSirasokat.
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SELV Circuit—Statement 1021
A

To avoid electric shock, do not connect safety extra-low voltage (SELV) circuits to Warning
telephone-network voltage (TNV) circuits. LAN ports contain SELV circuits, and WAN ports contain
TNV circuits. Some LAN and WAN ports both use RJ-45 connectors. Use caution when connecting
.cables

Installation Instructions —Statement 1004
A

Read the installation instructions before using, installing or connecting the system to the power Warning
.source

Equipment Installation —Statement 1030
A

.Only trained and qualified personnel should be allowed to install, replace, or service this equipment Warning

TN Power Warning— Statement 19
A

.The device is designed to work with TN power systems Warning

Short-Circuit Protection —Statement 1045
A

This product requires short-circuit (overcurrent) protection to be provided as part of the building Warning
.installation. Install only in accordance with national and local wiring regulations
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Product Disposal —Statement 1040
A

.Ultimate disposal of this product should be handled according to all national laws and regulations Warning

4 o) Jo Saall (wadil) — 341 Ol
A

BSubd d9a A cuadll ) alladl o 3 gualiall e L8N Juad gay 38 A el o Adsrall ciluddlall Jua s gl pualy aBI Y pdal

Warning Definition—Statement 1071
A

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS Warning

This warning symbol means danger. You are in a situation that could cause bodily injury. Before
you work on any equipment, be aware of the hazards involved with electrical circuitry and be
familiar with standard practices for preventing accidents. Use the statement number provided
at the end of each warning to locate its translation in the translated safety warnings that
.accompanied this device

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
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Comply with Local and National—Statement 1074
Electrical Codes

A

To reduce risk of electric shock or fire, installation of the equipment must comply with local and Warning
.national electrical codes
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Regelnaleving en
veiligheidsinformatie — Cisco Webex
Wireless Phone 800 Series

* Verklaring 1021—SELV-circuit, op pagina 44

* Statement 33 1—Waarschuwing: installatie van voeding, op pagina 44

* Verklaring 361—Geen VoIP- en noodoproepen mogelijk bij stroomuitval, op pagina 44

* Verklaring 1004—TInstallatie-instructies, op pagina 45

* Verklaring 1030—Installatie van apparatuur, op pagina 45

* Verklaring 378—Lees wandmontage-instructies voorafgaande aan installatie, op pagina 45
* Verklaring 19—Waarschuwing TN-voeding, op pagina 45

* Verklaring 1019—Hoofdmechanisme voor verbreking van de aansluiting, op pagina 45

* Statement 330—Waarschuwing: lithiumbatterij, op pagina 46

* Verklaring 431— Telefoonbatterij niet opladen, op pagina 46

* Verklaring 1072—Schokgevaar van aansluitingen, op pagina 46

* Verklaring 1045—Kortsluitbeveiliging, op pagina 46

* Statement 355—Telefoonontvangers produceren een magnetisch veld, op pagina 46

* Verklaring 1015—Behandeling van batterijen, op pagina 47

* Verklaring 1040—Definitieve verwijdering van product, op pagina 47

* Statement 341—Metalen contactpunten op de batterij, op pagina 47

* Verklaring 1071—Waarschuwingsdefinitie, op pagina 48

* Statement 353—Dit product moet worden aangesloten, op pagina 48

* Verklaring 1005—Circuitonderbreker, op pagina 48

* Verklaring 1074—Volg plaatselijk en landelijk geldende regelgeving voor elektrische , op pagina 48

In deze publicatie worden de volgende conventies gebruikt:

)

Opmerking  Betekent lezer: wees voorzichtig. In deze situatie kunt u handelingen uitvoeren die schade aan de apparatuur
of het verlies van gegevens tot gevolg kunnen hebben.
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Waarschuwing

A

BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

Dit waarschuwingssymbool betekent gevaar. Deze situatie kan leiden tot lichamelijk letsel.

Voordat u met apparatuur gaat werken, dient u op de hoogte te zijn van de gevaren van elektrische
circuits en van de standaard veiligheidsmaatregelen voor het voorkomen van ongevallen. Gebruik
het nummer van de verklaring, dat u aan het einde van elke waarschuwing vindt, om de vertaling
ervan op te zoeken in de vertaalde veiligheidswaarschuwingen die bij dit apparaat zijn geleverd.

BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES

Waarschuwing

Verklaringen met dit symbool worden verstrekt als aanvullende informatie en om aan de
regelgevende voorschriften en de eisen van de klant te voldoen.

Verklaring 1021 — SELV-circuit

A

Waarschuwing

Om elektrische schokken te vermijden, mogen veiligheidscircuits met extra lage spanning(genaamd
SELV = Safety Extra-Low Voltage) niet met telefoonnetwerkspanning (TNV) circuits verbonden
worden. LAN (Lokaal netwerk) poorten bevatten SELV circuits en WAN (Regionaal netwerk)
poorten bevatten TNV circuits. Sommige LAN en WAN poorten gebruiken allebei RJ-45 connectors.
Ga voorzichtig te werk wanneer u kabels verbindt.

Statement 331—Waarschuwing: installatie van

voeding
A

Waarschuwing

De stroomtoevoer moet binnen worden geplaatst.

Verklaring 361—Geen VolP- en noodoproepen
mogelijk bij stroomuitval

A

Waarschuwing

Voice over IP (VolP)-service en de service voor noodoproepen werken niet indien er een
stroomstoring is. Nadat de stroomtoevoer is hersteld, dient u wellicht de configuratie van uw
apparatuur opnieuw in te stellen om opnieuw toegang te krijgen tot VolP en de noodoproepen.
In de VS is het nummer voor noodoproepen 911. U dient u zelf op de hoogte te stellen van het
nummer voor noodoproepen in uw land.
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Verklaring 1004 —Installatie-instructies
A

Waarschuwing Lees de installatie-instructies voordat u het systeem gebruikt, installeert of aansluit op een
stroombron.

Verklaring 1030—Installatie van apparatuur
A

Waarschuwing Deze apparatuur mag alleen worden geinstalleerd, vervangen of hersteld door bevoegdgeschoold
personeel.

Verklaring 378 —Lees wandmontage-instructies
voorafgaande aan installatie

A

Waarschuwing Lees de wandbevestigingsinstructies aandachtig door voordat u met de installatie begint. Het
niet gebruiken van de juiste hardware of het opvolgen van de juiste procedures kan resulteren
in een gevaarlijke situatie voor mensen en schade aan het systeem.

Verklaring 19—Waarschuwing TN-voeding
A

Waarschuwing Het apparaat is ontworpen om te functioneren met TN energiesystemen.

Verklaring 1019 —Hoofdmechanisme voor verbreking
van de aansluiting

A

Waarschuwing De combinatie van de stekker en het elektrisch contactpunt moet te allen tijde toegankelijk zijn
omdat deze het hoofdmechanisme vormt voor verbreking van de aansluiting.
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Statement 330—Waarschuwing: lithiumbatterij
A

Waarschuwing Er worden lithiumbatterijen gebruikt in deze module. Probeer deze batterijen niet te laden,
ontladen of vervangen.

Verklaring 431— Telefoonbatterij niet opladen
A

Waarschuwing explosiegevaar: laad de telefoonbatterij niet op in een potentieel explosieve atmosfeer.

Verklaring 1072 —Schokgevaar van aansluitingen
A

Waarschuwing Voltages kunnen elektrische schokken veroorzaken in PoE (Power over Ethernet)-circuits als er
verbindingen worden gemaakt met blootliggende metalen contactpunten, geleiders of
aansluitingspunten die niet zijn geisoleerd. Gebruik dit type verbinding niet tenzij de blootliggende
metalen onderdelen zich bevinden op een locatie met beperkte toegang en de gebruikers en
onderhoudstechnici die toegang tot deze locatie hebben, op het gevaar worden gewezen. De
locatie met beperkte toegang kan alleen worden geopend met speciaal gereedschap, slot en
sleutel of een andere beveiligingsmethode.

Verklaring 1045 —Kortsluitbeveiliging
A

Waarschuwing Voor dit product moet kortsluitbeveiliging (overstroombeveiliging) deel uitmaken van de installatie
in het gebouw. De installatie moet voldoen aan de nationale en lokale bedradingvoorschriften.

Statement 355 —Telefoonontvangers produceren een
magnetisch veld

A

Waarschuwing Telefoonontvangers produceren een magnetisch veld dat kleine magnetische objecten, zoals
spelden of nietjes, kan aantrekken. Leg de hoorn niet ergens neer waar zich dergelijke objecten
kunnen bevinden, om verwondingen te voorkomen.
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Verklaring 1015 —Behandeling van batterijen
A

Waarschuwing  Om het risico op brand, explosie of lekken van brandbare vloeistof of gas te voorkomen:

¢ Vervang de batterij uitsluitend door een batterij van hetzelfde type of een batterij die wordt
aanbevolen door de fabrikant

* Demonteer, verbrijzel of doorboor de batterij niet, gebruik geen scherp gereedschap om de
batterij te verwijderen, veroorzaak geen kortsluiting aan de externe contacten en gooi de batterij
niet in vuur

¢ Gebruik de batterij niet als deze vervormd of opgezwollen is
¢ Sla de batterij niet op en gebruik deze niet bij een temperatuur >20A C

¢ Sla de batterij niet op en gebruik deze niet in een lagedrukomgeving <20 A

Verklaring 1040 —Definitieve verwijdering van product
A

Waarschuwing Het uiteindelijke wegruimen van dit product dient te geschieden in overeenstemming met alle
nationale wetten en reglementen.

Statement 341 —Metalen contactpunten op de batterij
A

Waarschuwing Raak de metalen contacten op de batterij niet aan en verbind ze niet met elkaar. Het onopzettelijk
ontladen van de batterijen kan ernstige brandwonden veroorzaken
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Verklaring 1071 —Waarschuwingsdefinitie
A

Waarschuwing BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

Dit waarschuwingssymbool betekent gevaar. U verkeert in een situatie die lichamelijk letsel
kanveroorzaken. Voordat u aan enige apparatuur gaat werken, dient u zich bewust te zijn van
de bij elektrische schakelingen betrokken risico's en dient u op de hoogte te zijn van de
standaardpraktijken om ongelukken te voorkomen. Gebruik het nummer van de verklaring
onderaan de waarschuwing als u een vertaling van de waarschuwing die bij het apparaat wordt
geleverd, wilt raadplegen.

BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES

Statement353 —Ditproductmoetwordenaangesloten
A

Waarschuwing Dit product moet worden verbonden met een stroomvoorziening die compatibel is met PoE
(power-over-ethernet) IEEE 802.3af of een beperkte stroomvoorziening die compatibel is met
IEC60950.

Verklaring 1005 —Circuitonderbreker
A

Waarschuwing Dit product is afhankelijk van de installatie in het gebouw voor bescherming tegen kortsluiting.
Zorg ervoor dat de bescherming de volgende waarden niet overschrijdt:

Verklaring 1074 —Volg plaatselijk en landelijk geldende
regelgeving voor elektrische

A

Waarschuwing Om het risico op elektrische schokken of brand te verminderen, moet de installatie van de
apparatuur voldoen aan plaatselijke en nationale voorschriften voor elektrische installaties.
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KEDAAAIO 8

2 UPMOPPWON YE TOUC KOVOVITUOUC Kal
TAnpoopicc aagpaieiac—Cisco Webex
Wireless Phone 800 Series

» AnAwan 1004—03dnyieg eykatdaTaang, atn aeAida 50

» AnAwaon 1030—Eykaragraan eE0TTAICPOU, aTn agAida 50

« AfAwan 1045—TpoaTagia BpaxUKUKAWKPATOG, aTn agAida 50
» AfAwan 1015—Battery Handling, aTn ggAida 50

» AfAwan 1040—ATTOppIYn TTPOIOVTOG, 0T OeAida 51

« AfAwan 1071—OpIgpog TTpoeIdoTroinang, atn aeAida 51

* AnAwan 1005—AI0KOTITNG KUKAWPOTOG, aTn geAida 51

* AnAwan 1074— Zuppopewan e TOUG TOTTIKOUG Kal €BVIKOUG KWOIKES TTEPI NAEKTPIKWV
€yKaTaoTagewy, aTn aelida 51

To TTapov £yypao XpnNaIUoTToIE TIG £€RG TUURATEIG:

nueiwan

A

E@ioTa TNV TTPOCOXN TOU avayvwaTn. Z€ aUTH TNV TTEPITITWAN, EVOEXETAI VO EKTEAETETE IO EVEPYEIQ
TTOU €ival TBavO va TTPOKAAETel (NUIG aTov EOTTAIGHO 1] aTTWAEIA DEQOUEVWV.

Kivduvog

ZHMANTIKEZ OAHIIEX AZOANEIAZ

AuTO TO GUHBOAO TTPOEIBOTTOINGNG anuaivel KivOuvog. BpiokeaTe ge pia katdaTaan TTou Ba evOEXETAI va
TTPOKOAETEI TWUATIKO TPAUMATIONO. MpIv TNV Epyaaia pE OTTOIOVOATTOTE EEOTTAITUO, EVNUEPWOEITE YIa TOUG
KIVOUVOUG TTOU OXETICOVTAI E T NAEKTPIKA KUKAWHOTA KAl EE0IKEIWOEITE PIE TIG TUTTIKEG TTPAKTIKEG ATTOTPOTING
ATUXNHATWY. XPNOIPOTTOINATE TOV apIBUO ONAWGCNG TTOU TTAPEXETAI OTO TEAOG KABE TTpoeIdoTToinang yia
Va EVTOTTIOETE TN YETAPPACN TNG OTIG PETAPPATUEVESG TTPOEIDOTTOINTEIG ATPAAEING TTOU GUVOOEUOUV TN
OUOKEUN.

OYANA=TE AYTEZ TIZ OAHIEZ
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A

Kivduvog  O1 dnAWGEIG TTOU XPNTIUOTTOIoUV auTO TO GUMBOAC TTAPEXOVTAI VIO TIPOCBETN EVNUEPWAN KOl TUPHOPOWON
ME TIG ATTAITAOEIG TWV KAVOVITHWY Kal TOU TTEAATN.

AnAwan 1004 —O0nyiec eykataaTaang
A

Kivduvog  Mpiv ammo Tn xpnon, TNV eyKaTaaTaon 1 Tn guv>ean Tou CUGTAPGTOG OTNV TTAPOXN PEUHATOG, SiaBdaTe
TIG 00NYieg EyKATAOTAONG.

AnAwaon 1030 — EykaTtagtaon €COTTAIgUOU
A

Kivduvog  Mdvo ekTTaIDEUPEVO KAl TTIGTOTTOINUEVO TTPOTWTTIKO ETTITPETTETAI VA EYKABIOTA, AVTIKABIGTA I ETTIOKEUALEI
TOV €COTTAIGLO.

AnAwan 1045 —TlpooTtagia BPAaXUKUKAWUATOG
A

Kivduvog  Auto 1O TTpOoidV aTraitei TNV TTaPoxH TTPOATAdiag BPaxuUKUKAWATOG (uttepévtaan) wg pépog Tng
€YKATAaTAONG TOU KTIpiou. EykaTagTrnaTe JOVo GUUQWVA E TOUG EBVIKOUG KAl TOTTIKOUG KOVOVIGUOUG
NAEKTPIKAG KaAWBiwang.

AnAwaon 1015 —Battery Handling
A

Kivduvog  Tia Tn peiwan Tou KIvUvou QwTiag, £KpnEng i diappong eUQAEKTOU UypoU 1 agpiou,

® AVTIKOBIOTATE TN PTTATAPIO JOVO ME YTTATApIa iBIOU ) IGOOUVAUOU TUTTOU TTOU GUCTIVETAI ATTO TOV
KOTOOKEUAQDTH.

® Mnv atroguvappoAoyeite, OTTAETE, TPUTTATE, XPNTIUOTIOIEITE AIXUNPA EPYAAEIQ YIa TV aQaipean,
BPAXUKUKAWVETE EEWTEPIKEG ETTAPEG 1) ATTOPPITITETE TE QTIA

® Mnv XpnoIYOTTOIEiTE v N YTTaTapia €xel aTpeRAWBEI 1 dloykwBEei
® Mnv atroBnkKeUETE 1) XpNOIMOTTOIEITE TNV PTTaTapia o Beppokpaaia > 20 AC

® Mnv a1ToBnKeUETE ] XPNOIMOTIOIEITE TNV PTTaTapia g€ mePIBAAAOV XaunAng Trieang < 20 A
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AnAwan 1040 —AtToppIyn TTPOIOVTOC
A

Kivduvog  H teAIKA ammdppiwn ToU TTPOIOVTOG TIPETTEN VO EKTEAEITAI TUPPWVA e GAOUG TOUG £BVIKOUG VOUOUG Kal
KQVOVIGUOUG.

AnAwan 1071 —Opiguog TTPoEIdOTTOINONG
A

Kivduvog  ZHMANTIKEZ OAHIIEZ AZOANEIAX

AuTO TO GUMBOAO TTPOEIBOTTOINGNG UTTOBEIKVUEI KivOUvo. BpigkeaTe g€ pia KAataaTaaon Tmou Ba putropouas
va TTPOKAAETEN TPAUUATIGUO. MMpIv TNV €pyaagia aTov eE0TTAITUO, EVNUEPWOEITE yIa TOUG KIVOUVOUG TTOU
OXETICOVTAI PE TA NAEKTPIKA KUKAWHOTO KOI EEOIKEIWBEITE JE TIG TUTTIKEG TTPAKTIKEG OTTOTPOTING OTUXNUATWV.
XpNnaIpoTroinaTe Tov apiBPod dNAWGCNG TTOU TTOPEXETAI OTO TEAOG KABE TTPOEIBOTTOINONG YIA VA EVTOTTIOETE
TN METAPPATT TNG OTIG HETOAPPATUEVES TTPOEIDOTTOINTEIS ATPAAEING TTOU TUVOBEUOUV T GUOKEUN.

OYNA=TE AYTEZ TIZ OAHIEZ

AnAwan 1005 — AIaKOTITNG KUKAWMUATOC
A

Kivduvog  AuTo To Trpoidv BaagifeTal aTnv yKATAGTACN TOU KTIPIOU YIO TTPOJTAGIa aTTo BpaxUKUKAwA (UttepévTaan).
MNa Tov TTEPIOPITUO TOU KIVOUVOU NAEKTPOTTANEIAG ) TTUpKayIdg, BERAIWOEITE OTI OI OVOUATTIKEG TIUEG TNG
QUOKEUNG TTpoaTaagiag dev utrepPaivouv TIG £ENG:

20 A

AnAwaon 1074 — 2uppopPwan PE TOUG TOTTIKOUG KAl
£OVIKOUC KWOIKEC TTEPI NAEKTPIKWY EYKATAOTATEWV

A

Kivduvog  Ta Tov TTepIopigud Tou KIVEUVOU NAEKTPOTTANEIOG 1) TTUPKAYIAG, N yKOTACTACN ToU £EOTTAICHIOU TTPETIE
va gival gUPQWVN PE TOUG TOTTIKOUG Kal €BVIKOUG KWOIKEG TTEPI NAEKTPIKWV EYKATATTATEWV.
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SKYRIUS 9

Reglamentinei atitikties ir saugos
informacijai—Cisco Webex Wireless
Phone 800 Series

* Pareiskimas 1004— jdiegimo nurodymai, p. 54

* Pareiskimas 1030—]Jrangos idiegimas, p. 54

* PareiSkimas 1015—Akumuliatoriaus naudojimas, p. 54

* PareiSkimas 107 1—]Ispéjimo apibrézimas, p. 55

* Pareiskimas 1005—Jungtuvas, p. 55

* PareiSkimas 1074—Atitiktis vietos ir nacionaliniams elektros kodeksams, p. 55

Siame dokumente naudojami tokie sutartiniai Zenklai:

Pastaba

A

Tai reiskia, kad skaitytojas turi bati atsargus. Sioje situacijoje galite atlikti veiksma, dél kurio bus sugadinta
jranga arba prarasti duomenys.

Perspéjimas

A

SVARBIOS SAUGOS INSTRUKCIJOS

Sis perspéjimo simbolis nurodo pavojy. Esamoje situacijoje galimas kiino suzalojimas. Pries
dirbant su bet kokia jranga, atsizvelkite | pavojus, susijusius su elektros grandine, ir susipazinkite
su standartine nelaimingy jvykiy prevencijos praktika. Naudodami pareiSkimo numerj, pateiktg
kiekvieno perspéjimo pabaigoje, susiraskite vertimg iSverstuose saugumo perspéjimuose, kurie
buvo pridéti prie Sio prietaiso.

ISSAUGOKITE SIAS INSTRUKCIJAS

Perspéjimas

Siuo simboliu pazymeéti pareiskimai pateikiami papildomai informacijai ir siekiant uztikrinti
reglamentiniy ir kliento reikalavimy laikymosi.
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Pareiskimas 1004 — jdiegimo nurodymai
A

Perspéjimas Perskaitykite jdiegimo nurodymus prie$ naudodami, jdiegdami arba prijungdami sistema prie$
maitinimo Saltinio.

Pareiskimas 1030—|rangos jdiegimas
A

Perspéjimas Montuoti, pakeisti arba taisyti Sig jrangg leidziama tik iSmokytiems ir kvalifikuotiems darbuotojams.

Pareiskimas 1015 — Akumuliatoriaus naudojimas
A

Perspéjimas Siekdami sumazinti gaisro, sprogimo, degiujy skysciy arba dujy nuotékio pavojy,

e maitinimo elementg keiskite tik tokio paties arba lygiavercio tipo, kokj rekomenduoja gamintojas,
maitinimo elementu.

* Negalima ardyti, traiSkyti, pradurti, iSimti astriais jrankiais, sudaryti trumpojo kontakty jungimo
arba mesti j ugnj.

¢ Nenaudokite, jei maitinimo elementas deformavosi arba iSsiputé.
¢ Maitinimo elemento nelaikykite > 20 A C temperaturoje.

¢ Maitinimo elemento nelaikykite ir nenaudokite mazo oro slégio aplinkoje < 20 A.
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Pareiskimas 1071 —|spéjimo apibrézimas
A

Perspéjimas SVARBIOS SAUGOS INSTRUKCIJOS

Pries dirbant su bet kokia jranga, atsizvelkite | pavojus, susijusius su elektros grandine, ir
susipazinkite su standartine nelaimingy jvykiy prevencijos praktika. Perskaitykite jdiegimo
nurodymus prie$ naudodami, jdiegdami arba prijungdami sistema prieS§ maitinimo Saltinio.
Naudodami pareiSkimo numerj, pateiktg kiekvieno perspéjimo pabaigoje, susiraskite vertima
iSverstuose saugumo perspejimuose, skirtuose Siam prietaisui.

ISSAUGOKITE SIAS INSTRUKCIJAS

Pareiskimas 1005 —Jungtuvas
A

Perspéjimas  Sios jrangos apsauga nuo trumpojo jungimo turi uztikrinti pastato elektros instaliacija. Norédami
sumazinti elektros smugio ar gaisro rizikg, uztikrinkite, kad apsauginio jtaiso vardinis parametras
nevirsyty:

20A

Pareiskimas 1074 — Atitiktis vietos ir nacionaliniams
elektros kodeksams

A

Perspéjimas Norint sumazinti elektros smiigio ar gaisro rizika, Sig jrangg reikia jdiegti laikantis visy vietos ir
nacionaliniy elektros kodeksy.
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T4 &4 2 kx4 H —Cisco Webex
Wireless Phone 800 Series

* Statement 1021—SELV Circuit, on page 58

« YEE 1004—4 X A3, 58 #H o] A]

« YR E 1030—40] A A, 58 7] A]

* Statement 19—TN Power Warning, on page 58
« WEE 1019—7] 2 &2 tjuto] 2, 58 # o] A
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Al o] A ALgEHE BH Bl 7k ARk A FE ] ov] 34 L 14 &F A Felof 3]

Statement 1021 —SELV Circuit
A

Warning To avoid electric shock, do not connect safety extra-low voltage (SELV) circuits to
telephone-network voltage (TNV) circuits. LAN ports contain SELV circuits, and WAN ports contain
TNV circuits. Some LAN and WAN ports both use RJ-45 connectors. Use caution when connecting
cables.

HE T 1004— 4 2] A 4]

AR WKL we 4A ggAbute] A E A wE wAGAY A E F Az

Statement 19— TN Power Warning
A

Warning The device is designed to work with TN power systems.

AI B 2TE )R B dute] 22 AgH B E §4 gl FolsoF gtk
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CAPIiTULO 1 1

Cumplimiento de las normas e
informacion de seguridad —Cisco Webex
Wireless Phone 800 Series

* Advertencia 1021: circuito SELV, en la pagina 62

* Advertencia 331—Advertencia sobre la instalacion de la fuente de alimentacion, en la pagina 62

» Advertencia 36 1—Los servicios de llamada de emergencia y voz sobre IP (VoIP) no funcionan si se
produce un fallo en la alimentacion, en la pagina 63

 Advertencia 1004: instrucciones de instalacion, en la pagina 63

* Advertencia 1030: instalacion del equipo, en la pagina 63

* Advertencia 378—Lea las instrucciones de montaje en pared antes de la instalacion, en la pagina 63

» Advertencia 19: advertencia sobre alimentacion TN, en la pagina 64

* Advertencia 1019: dispositivo de desconexion principal, en la pagina 64

* Advertencia 330—Advertencia sobre baterias de litio, en la pagina 64

* Advertencia 0431— No cargue la bateria del teléfono, on page 64

» Advertencia 1072—Peligro de descarga de las interconexiones, en la pagina 64

 Advertencia 1045: proteccion contra cortocircuitos, en la pagina 65

* Advertencia 355—Los receptores telefonicos generan un campo magnético, en la pagina 65

* Advertencia 1015— manejo de la bateria, en la pagina 65

* Advertencia 1040: eliminacion del producto, en la pagina 65

* Advertencia 341—Contactos metalicos en la bateria, en la pagina 66

* Advertencia 1071: definicion de advertencia, en la pagina 66

* Advertencia 353—Se debe conectar este producto, en la pagina 66

» Advertencia 1005—Disyuntor del circuito, en la pagina 66

* Advertencia 1074: cumplimiento de los codigos eléctricos locales y nacionales, en la pagina 67

En este documento se utilizan las siguientes convenciones:

)

Nota Significa que el lector debe tener precaucion. En esta situacion, es posible que realice alguna accion que
provoque daiios en el equipo o la pérdida de datos.
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Advertencia

A

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES

Este simbolo de advertencia indica peligro. Puede sufrir lesiones fisicas. Antes de manipular
cualquier equipo, debe ser consciente de los peligros que entraiia la corriente eléctrica y
familiarizarse con los procedimientos estandar de prevencion de accidentes. Utilice el nimero
de advertencia que aparece al final de cada una para localizar su traduccion en las advertencias
de seguridad que acompanan a este dispositivo.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

Advertencia

Las declaraciones que utilizan este simbolo se incluyen para aportar informacion adicional y
cumplir con los requisitos legales y de los clientes.

Advertencia 1021: circuito SELV

A

Advertencia

Con el fin de evitar descargas eléctricas, no conecte circuitos de voltaje extrabajo de seguridad
(SELV) a los circuitos de voltaje de la red telefonica (TNV). Los puertos LAN contienen circuitos
SELV, mientras que los puertos WAN tienen circuitos TNV. Algunos puertos, tanto LAN como
WAN, utilizan conectores RJ-45. Tenga cuidado al conectar los cables.

Advertencia 331—Advertencia sobre la instalacion de
la fuente de alimentacion

A

Advertencia

El suministro de energia debe estar ubicado en un lugar cubierto y no al aire libre.
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Advertencia 361—Los servicios de llamada de
emergencia y voz sobre IP (VolP) no funcionan si se
produce un fallo en la alimentacion

A

Advertencia El servicio de voz sobre IP (VolIP) y el de llamadas de emergencia no funcionan si se interrumpe
el suministro de energia. Tras recuperar el suministro es posible que deba que restablecer o volver
a configurar el equipo para tener acceso a los servicios de VolIP y de llamadas de emergencia. En
Estados Unidos el nimero de emergencia es el 911. Asegtrese de obtener el numero de emergencia
en su pais.

Advertencia 1004: instrucciones de instalacion
A

Advertencia Lea las instrucciones de instalacion antes de usar, instalar o conectar el sistema a la fuente de
alimentacion.

Advertencia 1030: instalacion del equipo
A

Advertencia Solo se debe permitir a personal formado y cualificado que instale, sustituya o repare este equipo.

Advertencia 378 —Lea las instrucciones de montaje
en pared antes de la instalacion

A

Advertencia Lea atentamente las instrucciones que se encuentran en la pared antes de comenzar con la
instalacion. Si no utiliza el hardware correcto o no sigue los procedimientos correctos se podria
producir una situacion peligrosa para las personas y dafos al sistema.
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Advertencia 19: advertencia sobre alimentacion TN
A

Advertencia El dispositivo ha sido disefiado para trabajar con sistemas de alimentaciéon TN.

Advertencia1019: dispositivo de desconexion principal
A

Advertencia La combinacidn de la caja de enchufe debe estar siempre accesible porque sirve como dispositivo
principal de desconexion.

Advertencia 330—Advertencia sobre baterias de litio
A

Advertencia Este maddulo funciona con pilas de litio. No intente cargarlas, descargarlas ni recambiarlas.

Advertencia 0431— No cargue la bateria del teléfono
A

Warning Peligro de explosion: No cargue la bateria del teléfono en un lugar en el que exista una atmodsfera
en la que pueda producirse una explosion.

Advertencia 1072 —Peligro de descarga de las
interconexiones
A

Advertencia Puede haber voltajes con riesgo de shock en circuitos de alimentacion sobre el cableado Ethernet
(PoE), si para las interconexiones se utilizan contactos, conductores o terminales metalicos
descubiertos. Evite tales métodos de interconexion, a menos que las partes metalicas descubiertas
se encuentren en un lugar de acceso restringido y tanto los usuarios como el personal de servicios
en dicho lugar sean conscientes de la existencia de tal riesgo. Sélo se puede tener acceso a una
zona de acceso restringido mediante el uso de una herramienta especial, un candado y una llave
u otros medios de seguridad.
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Advertencia 1045: proteccion contra cortocircuitos
A

Advertencia Este producto requiere proteccion contra cortocircuitos (sobretension), que se suministra como
parte de la instalacion del edificio. Instale solo conforme a las normativas de cableado locales y
nacionales.

Advertencia 355—Los receptores telefonicos generan
un campo magnético
A

Advertencia Los receptores telefénicos producen un campo magnético que puede atraer objetos pequeiios,
como alfileres o grapas. Para evitar posibles lesiones, no coloque el aparato cerca de objetos de
este tipo.

Advertencia 1015— manejo de la bateria
A

Advertencia Para reducir el riesgo de incendio, explosion o fugas de liquidos o gases inflamables,

¢ Sustituya la bateria tnicamente por otra del mismo tipo o por una equivalente recomendada
por el fabricante.

* No desmonte, aplaste, perfore ni utilice herramientas afiladas para retirar o poner en corto los
contactos externos, ni los arroje al fuego

¢ No utilice la bateria si estd combada o hinchada
* No almacene ni utilice la bateria con una temperatura > 20 A °C

* No almacene ni utilice la bateria en un entorno de baja presion de aire <20 A

Advertencia 1040: eliminacion del producto
A

Advertencia Al desechar este producto deben tenerse en cuenta todas las leyes y normativas nacionales.
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Advertencia 341 —Contactos metalicos en la bateria
A

Advertencia No tocar los contactos de metal de la bateria, ni hacer puente con ellos. La descarga accidental
de las baterias puede provocar quemaduras graves.

Advertencia 1071: definicion de advertencia
A

Advertencia INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES

Antes de manipular cualquier equipo, debe ser consciente de los peligros que entrana la corriente
eléctrica y familiarizarse con los procedimientos estandar de prevencion de accidentes. Lea las
instrucciones de instalacion antes de usar, instalar o conectar el sistema a la fuente de
alimentacion. Utilice el nimero de advertencia que aparece al final de cada una para localizar su
traduccion en las advertencias de seguridad traducidas de este dispositivo.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

Advertencia 353—Se debe conectar este producto
A

Advertencia Debe conectar este producto a una fuente de alimentacion en Ethernet (PoE) conforme con el
estandar IEEE 802.3af, o a una fuente limitada conforme con el estandar IEC60950.

Advertencia 1005 —Disyuntor del circuito
A

Advertencia Este producto utiliza el sistema de proteccion contra cortocircuitos (sobretension) instalado en
el edificio. Cerciérese de que el dispositivo de protecciéon no sea superior a:
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Advertencia 1074: cumplimiento de los codigos
eléctricos locales y nacionales
A

Advertencia Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica o incendio, la instalacion del equipo debe cumplir con
los codigos eléctricos locales y nacionales.
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CAPITULO 1 2

Regulamentacao de Conformidade e
Informacoes de Seguranca—Cisco Webex
Wireless Phone 800 Series

* Declarag@o 1021—Circuito SELV, na pagina 70

* Statement 331—Aviso de instalagdo da fonte de alimentagio, na pagina 70

* Declaragdo 361—Os servigos VoIP e de chamada de emergéncia ndo funcionam se ocorrer uma falha
de energia, na pagina 71

* Declaragao 1004—Instrugdes de instalagdo, na pagina 71

* Declarag@o 1030—Instalagdo do equipamento, na pagina 71

* Instrugdo 378—Leia as instrugdes de montagem na parede antes de proceder a instalagdo, na pagina 71

* Declaragao 19—Aviso relativo a alimenta¢do TN, na pagina 72

* Declaragao 1019—Dispositivo de desconexao principal, na pagina 72

* Statement 330—Auviso de bateria de litio, na pagina 72

* Instrugdo 431— Nao Carregue a Bateria do Telefone, na pagina 72

* Declaragao 1072—Risco de choque resultante de interligagdes, na pagina 72

* Declaragao 1045—Protecao contra curto-circuito, na pagina 73

* Statement 355—Os auscultadores telefonicos geram um campo magnético, na pagina 73

* Declarag@o 1015—Manuseamento da bateria, na pagina 73

* Declaragdao 1040—Eliminag¢do do produto, na pagina 73

* Statement 341—Contactos metalicos na bateria, na pagina 74

* Declaragao 1071—Defini¢ao de aviso, na pagina 74

* Statement 353—Este produto tem de estar ligado, na pagina 74

* Declaragdo 1005—Disjuntor, na pagina 74

* Declaragao 1074—Cumprimento dos codigos elétricos locais e nacionais, na pagina 75

Neste documento sdo utilizadas as seguintes convengdes:

)

Nota Quer dizer atencao leitor. Desta forma, podera efectuar uma ac¢do que cause danos no equipemento or perda
de dados.
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Aviso INSTRUGOES DE SEGURANCA IMPORTANTES

Este simbolo de aviso significa perigo. Esta numa situacao que podera causar lesao corporal.
Antes de trabalhar em qualquer equipamento, tenha em atencao os perigos inerentes aos circuitos
eléctricos e familiarize-se com as praticas padrao para prevencao de acidentes. Utilize o numero
de declaracao fornecido no final de cada aviso para localizar a respectiva traducgao, nos avisos de
seguranca traduzidos que acompanham este dispositivo.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCOES

Aviso As declaragées que utilizam este simbolo sao fornecidas como informacao adicional e para
cumprimento dos requisitos regulamentares.

Declaracao 1021—Circuito SELV
A

Aviso Para evitar choques elétricos, nao ligue circuitos de tensao de seguranca extra baixa (SELV) a
circuitos de tensao da rede telefonica (TNV). As portas LAN contém circuitos SELV e as portas
WAN contém circuitos TNV. Algumas portas LAN e WAN utilizam conectores RJ-45. Tenha cuidado
ao ligar cabos.

Statement 331—Aviso de instalacao da fonte de
alimentacao
A

Aviso A fonte de alimentacao deve ser instalada no interior.
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Declaracao 361—0s servicos VolP e de chamada de
emergéncia nao funcionam se ocorrer uma falha de
energia

A

Aviso O servico Voice over IP (VoIP) e o servico de chamadas de emergéncia nao funcionam se houver
um corte de energia. Depois do fornecimento de energia ser restabelecido, podera ser necessario
reiniciar ou reconfigurar o equipamento para voltar a utilizar os servicos VolP ou chamadas de
emergéncia. Nos EUA, o nimero de emergéncia é o 911. E importante que saiba qual o niimero
de emergéncia no seu pais.

Declaracao 1004 —Instrucoes de instalacao
A

Aviso Leia as instrucoes de instalacao antes da utilizagao, instalacao ou ligacao do sistema a fonte de
energia.

Declaracao 1030 —Instalacao do equipamento
A

Aviso O equipamento s6 deve ser instalado, substituido ou reparado por pessoas formadas e qualificadas.

Instrucao 378 —Leia as instrucoes de montagem na
parede antes de proceder a instalacao

A

Aviso Leia com cuidado as instrucoes de montagem na parede antes de iniciar a instalacao. Falha em
usar o hardware correto ou em seguir os procedimentos corretos pode resultar numa situagao
de risco para as pessoas e danos ao sistema.
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Declaracao 19—Aviso relativo a alimentacao TN
A

Aviso O dispositivo destina-se a funcionar com sistemas de alimentacao TN.

Declaracao 1019 —Dispositivo de desconexao principal
A

Aviso A combinacao ficha-tomada tem de estar sempre acessivel, pois funciona como dispositivo de
desconexao principal.

Statement 330—Aviso de bateria de litio
A

Aviso  Este modulo utiliza baterias de Litio. Nao tente recarregar, descarregar ou substituir essas baterias.

Instrucao 431— Nao Carregue a Bateria do Telefone
A

Aviso Risco de Explosao: Nao carregue a bateria do telefone numa atmosfera potencialmente explosiva.

Declaracao 1072 —Risco de choque resultante de
interligacoes
A

Aviso Pode haver voltagens que representam perigo de choque em circuitos PoE (Power over Ethernet)
se as interconexoes forem feitas utilizando-se terminais, condutores ou contatos de metal exposto
e sem isolamento. Evite utilizar tais métodos de interconexao a nao ser que as partes de metal
expostas estejam em um local de acesso restrito e os usuarios e o pessoal de servico com acesso
autorizado a este local restrito estejam cientes do perigo. Uma area de acesso restrito s6 pode
ser acessada com o uso de uma ferramenta, fechadura e chave especial ou de outros meios de
seguranca.
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Declaracao 1045 —Protecao contra curto-circuito
A

Aviso Este produto necessita de protecao contra curto-circuito (sobretensao), a ser fornecida como
parte da instalacao do edificio. Instale apenas de acordo com os regulamentos de ligacao nacionais
e locais.

Statement 355—0s auscultadores telefonicos geram
um campo magnético
A

Aviso  Os auscultadores telefonicos produzem um campo magnético que pode atrair pequenos objectos
magnéticos como por exemplo alfinetes e agrafos. Para evitar eventuais ferimentos, nao coloque
o auscultador proximo deste tipo de objectos.

Declaracao 1015—Manuseamento da bateria
A

Aviso Para reduzir o risco de incéndio, explosao ou fugas de liquido inflamavel ou gas,

¢ Substitua a bateria apenas com um tipo igual ou equivalente recomendado pelo fabricante.

* Nao desmonte, esmague, fure nem utilize uma ferramenta afiada para remover, nao submeta
os contactos externos a curto-circuito nem elimine queimando

¢ Nao utilize se a bateria estiver amolgada ou dilatada
¢ Nao armazene nem utilize a bateria a uma temperatura > 20 A°C

¢ Nao armazene nem utilize a bateria num ambiente de pressao de ar reduzida <20 A

Declaracao 1040—Eliminacao do produto
A

Aviso A eliminacao final deste produto deve ser realizada em conformidade com todas as leis e
regulamentos nacionais.
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Statement 341 —Contactos metalicos na bateria
A

Aviso Nao toque nem estabeleca ligacao entre os contactos metalicos da bateria. A descarga acidental
das baterias pode causar queimaduras graves.

Declaracao 1071 —Definicao de aviso
A

Aviso INSTRUGCOES DE SEGURANCA IMPORTANTES

Antes de trabalhar em qualquer equipamento, tenha em atencao os perigos inerentes aos circuitos
elétricos e familiarize-se com as praticas padrao para prevencao de acidentes. Leia as instrugoes
de instalacao antes da utilizacao, instalacao ou ligacao do sistema a fonte de energia. Utilize o
numero de declaracao fornecido no final de cada declaracao de aviso para localizar a respetiva
traducao nos avisos de seguranca traduzidos deste dispositivo.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCOES

Statement 353 —Este produto tem de estar ligado
A

Aviso Este produto tem de estar ligado a uma fonte de alimentacao compativel com a norma IEEE
802.3af, também conhecida pela sigla Power over Ethernet (PoE), ou a uma fonte de alimentacao
limitada compativel com a norma IEC60950.

Declaracao 1005 —Disjuntor
A

Aviso Este produto depende da instalacao elétrica do prédio para a protecao contra curtos-circuitos
(sobrecarga). Para reduzir o risco de choque elétrico ou incéndio, certifique-se de que a capacidade
do dispositivo protetor nao seja superior a:

20 A
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Declaracao 1074 —Cumprimento dos codigos elétricos
locais e nacionais

A

Aviso Para reduzir os riscos de incéndio ou choque elétrico, a instalacao do equipamento deve respeitar
os cadigos elétricos locais e nacionais.
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Uskladenost sa propisima i informacije o
sigurnosti—Cisco Webex Wireless Phone
800 Series

* [zjava 1030—Instaliranje opreme, na stranici 78

* [zjava 1045—Zastita od kratkog spoja, na stranici 78

* [zjava 1015—Battery Handling, na stranici 78

* [zjava 1040—Odlaganje proizvoda, na stranici 78

* [zjava 1071—Definicija upozorenja, na stranici 79

* [zjava 1005—Strujni prekidaé, na stranici 79

* [zjava 1074—Sukladno lokalnim i nacionalnim elektriénim znacajkama, na stranici 79

U izdanju se koriste sljede¢e konvencije:

Napomena

A

Napomena znaéi da Citatelj mora biti oprezan. U toj situaciji mozZete udiniti nesto $to moze otetiti opremu
ili prouzrociti gubitak podataka.

Upozorenje

A

VAZNE SIGURNOSNE UPUTE

Ovaj simbol upozorenja oznaava opasnost. Nalazite se u situaciji koja moze prouzrociti ozljedu.
Prije poCetka rada s bilo kojom opremom morate biti svjesni mogucih opasnosti povezanih s
elektricnim instalacijama te poznavati standardne postupke sprjeCavanja nesreca. Odgovarajuci
prijevod medu prevedenim sigurnosnim upozorenjima, koja ste dobili s ovim uredajem, potrazite
pomocu broja izjave na kraju svakog upozorenja.

SPREMITE OVE UPUTE

Upozorenje

Izjave s ovim simbolom sluze za dodatne informacije i zadovoljenje propisa i zahtjeva kupaca.
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Izjava 1030 —Instaliranje opreme
A

Upozorenje Ovu opremu smije instalirati, mijenjati i servisirati samo osposobljeno i kvalificirano osoblje.

Izjava 1045 —Zastita od kratkog spoja
A

Upozorenje Ovaj proizvod zahtijeva osiguranje zastite od kratkog spoja (nadstruja) kao dijela instalacije.
Instalaciju provedite samo u skladu s nacionalnim i lokalnim propisima oziCenja.

Izjava 1015 —Battery Handling
A

Upozorenje Da biste smanijili opasnost od pozara, eksplozije ili curenja zapaljive tekucine ili plina,

e Zamijenite bateriju samo istom takvom ili baterijom jednakovrijedne vrste koju preporucuje
proizvodac.

* Nemojte rastavljati, unistavati, probadati, upotrebljavati oStar alat za uklanjanje, kratke vanjske
kontakte ili odlagati u vatru

¢ Nemojte upotrebljavati ako je baterija izoblicena ili nabubrena
* Nemojte skladistiti ili upotrebljavati bateriju pri temperaturi >20 A C

* Nemojte skladistiti ili upotrebljavati bateriju u okruzenju niskog tlaka zraka < 20 A

Izjava 1040 —Odlaganje proizvoda
A

Upozorenje Konacno odlaganje ovog proizvoda treba obaviti u skladu s nacionalnim zakonima i propisima.
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Izjava 1071 —Definicija upozorenja
A

Upozorenje VAZNE SIGURNOSNE UPUTE

Ovaj simbol upozorenja oznaava opasnost. Nalazite se u situaciji koja moze prouzrociti ozljedu.
Prije poCetka rada s bilo kojom opremom morate biti svjesni mogucih opasnosti povezanih s
elektricnim instalacijama te poznavati standardne postupke sprjeCavanja nesreca. Odgovarajuci
prijevod medu prevedenim sigurnosnim upozorenjima, koja ste dobili s ovim uredajem, potrazite
pomocu broja izjave na kraju svakog upozorenja.

SPREMITE OVE UPUTE

Izjava 1005 — Strujni prekidacC
A

Upozorenje QOvaj se proizvod oslanja na instalaciju zastite od kratkog spoja (nadstruja). Da bi se smanijila
opasnost od strujnog udara ili pozara, pazite da zastitni uredaj nije ocijenjen vise od:

20A

Izjava 1074 —Sukladno lokalnim i nacionalnim
elektricnim znacCajkama

A

Upozorenje Om het risico op elektrische schokken of brand te verminderen, moet de installatie van de
apparatuur voldoen aan plaatselijke en nationale voorschriften voor elektrische installaties.
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CbOoTBETCTBME C HOpMaTUBHaTa ypeabda u
nHpopmauuns 3a 6esonacHoct—Cisco
Webex Wireless Phone 800 Series

* Mi3peyerne 1030—NVHcTannpaHe Ha 0bopyaBaHETO, Ha CTP.82

* Mi3peyerne 1015—PaboTa ¢ 6aTtepusaTa, Ha CTp.82

* Mi3peyeHne 1071—OnpegeneHune 3a npegynpexneHune, Ha cTp.82
* 3peyerune 1005—TIpekbecBad, Ha cTp.83

* N3peueHne 1074—O0TroBapsa Ha MECTHUTE N HALMOHAMNHUTE ENEeKTPUYECKN N3UCKBAHWNS, Ha
cTp.83

Tosu OOKYMEHT U3nons3ea crnegHnTe KOHBEeHUUn:

3abenexka

A

OsHa4vaBa unTatens ga 6bae BHUMaTeneH. B Tasu cutyaums, Moxe Aa UsBbpLIMTe AENCTBUE, KOETO
Aa pgoBefe oo noBpega Ha obopyaBaHeTo unu 3aryba Ha JaHHM.

MpenynpexaeHne

A

BAXHU MHCTPYKLIW 3A BE3OINMACHOCT

To3n npegynpeauTeneH cMBOS 03Ha4YaBa onacHocT. Bue ce Hamupare B cuTyauusi, KOSITO MOXe fa
NpUYMHM HapaHsBaHWA no TanoTo. Mpean ga pabotute no gaaeHo obopyasaHe, TpsiGea Aa CTe HAsACHO
C OnacHOCTUTE, CBbP3aHUN C ENEKTPUYECKUTE BEPUNM 1 Aa CTe 3ano3HaTV CbC CTaHAAPTHUTE NPaKTUKK
3a npefoTBpaTtsiBaHe Ha UHUMAEeHTU. M3nonsealiTe HoMepa Ha AeknapauusaTta, NpefoCcTaBeH B kpas Ha
BCSIKO NpeaynpexaeHve, 3a a HamepuTe NpeBoaa Ha B CNMCHKa C NPeBeAEeHN NpedynpexaeHus 3a
Ge3onacHoCT, KOUTO NpuapyXaBaT ToBa YCTPONCTBO.

3AMA3ETE TE3N MHCTPYKUMN

MpeaynpexaeHve

ﬂemapauMMTe n3non3salliu To3 CUMBOJ1 Ca OCUTYpPEeHW 3a AOMbJTHUTENTHA MH(bOpMaLI,I/IFl M1 c uen cnassaHe
Ha U3NCKBaHUATA Ha KIMUEHTUTE N perynaTtopHnUTe opraHun.
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N3peueHne 1030 —lHcTanmnpaHe Ha obopyaBaHETO

A

MpeaynpexaeHve

Pa3pelueHo e camo Ha o6y4deH 1 kBanuduLumMpaH nepcoHan Aa uHctTanupa, 3aMeHst unv aa oGenyxea
ToBa obopyaBaHe.

N3peueHne 1015—PaboTa c baTepusaTta

A

MpeaynpexaeHve

3a ga ce Hamanu onacHocTTa oT noXxap, nsgyxsaHe unm Tey Ha 3ananmma Te4HOCT unu ras,
e CmeHsTe 6aTepV|$|Ta CaMO CbC CbLUMA Unm cxogeH Tun, npenopbyaH OT Npon3BognuTeNA.

¢ He pasrnobsBavite, yapsiTe, npobveainTe, n3nonssaniTe OCTPU MHCTPYMEHTU 3a U3BaXaaHe, CBbp3BaiiTe
B KbCO CbeaANHEHNE NN XB'prFIIZTe B O'bH

¢ He nsnonaearite, ako batepusta
€ U3KpMBEeHa unu nogyTa
* He cbxpaHsaBanTe unu nanonasante 6atepusarta npu temnepatypa >20A C

¢ He cbxpaHsiBaiiTe unu usnonaeaite 6atepusita B cpeaa C HACKO HansraHe Ha Bbaayxa < 20 A

N3peueHne 1071 —OnpegeneHune 3a npeaynpexgeHue

A

MpeaynpexaeHve

BAXHU MHCTPYKLINWM 3A BE3OINMACHOCT

Mpean aa pabotuTe no gageHo obopyaBaHe, TpsioBa Aa CTe HasiCHO C OMAaCHOCTUTE, CBbP3aHu ¢
enekTPUYECKUTE BEPUTM U Aa CTe 3ano3HaTh CbC CTaHAAPTHWUTE NPaKTUKM 3a NPefoTBpaTsaBaHe Ha
MHUMAEHTK. MpoyeTeTe UHCTPYKLMMTE 3a MHCTanauus npeay U3non3eaHeTo, MHCTaNMpPaHeTo Unm
CBbP3BAHETO Ha cucTemata KbM eneKkTpo3axpaHBaHeTo. M3nonssaiite Homepa Ha CboGLLEHMETO,
NpeaoCTaBeH B Kpasi Ha BCAKO NpeaynpeauTenHo cboblyeHne, 3a Aa HamMepuTe Npesoaa My B
npeseaeHnTe NpegynpexaeHus 3a 6e3onacHoOCT 3a ToBa YCTPOMCTBO.

3AMA3ETE TE3N MHCTPYKUMN
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N3peuveHne 1005 —I1pekbcBad
A

MpenynpexaeHve Tosu NPOAYKT pa3ynTa He 3aljuTaTa OT KbCO CbeuHEHNEe (CBp'bXTOK) Ha MHCTanauyudaTa Ha crpagarta.
3a ga ce Hamanu onacHocTTa OT €J1eKTpuyeckn yaap unm noxap ce ysepete, 4e 3alllUTEHOTO yCTpOI;ICTBO
€ C HOMUWHasnHa CTOMHOCT, No-ronsma oT:

20A

N3peueHne 1074 —OTroBaps Ha MECTHUTE U
HaUMOHaNHUTE enekTpu4eCckn N3nCKBaHuA
A

Mpenynpexagenne  3a ga ce Hamanu onacHocTTa oT €N1eKTpU4eCKu ygap mnm noxap, UHCTanmpaHeTo Ha O60py,D,BaHeTO
TpF|6Ba Aa CbOTBETCTBa Ha MECTHUTE N HaUUOHalHNUTe eneKkTpnyeckn namckBaHu4.

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information - Cisco Webex Wireless Phone 800 Series .



CboTBeTCTBME C HOpMaTMBHaTa ypeaba v nHdpopmaums 3a 6esonacHoct—Cisco Webex Wireless Phone 800 Series |

. Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information - Cisco Webex Wireless Phone 800 Series



5 19 =

FERENEST B K U= £ 458 —Cisco Webex
Wireless Phone 800 Series

« A7 — kA bk 1021: SELV [H% (86 ~2—3)

¢« AT — AV b 3BI—HFEREICHTLE L (86 X—)

¢« 27—k A2k 361—VoIP & BEUEFE Y — B A TIERRHAEH TE 2 (86 X—3)
« A7 — KA b 1004: FRE L (87 _—)

« A7 — KM A b 1030: HEROFE (87 _X—)

« A7 — M A b 37— EHNITEEM ~DH Y AT I 28I A5ty (87 ~—3)
e A7 — A F19: TN EWHIZHT HEE (87 X—)

¢ AT —RAUNIST—7 TABHEDIZDDOVCCI AL T T4 T A (87 =—)
e AT — KA B 1019: EERVIKIREE (88 X—)

« AT —hAV N 31— EEEEDO N TV EFTE LRNTLZEN (88 3—)

e A7 — M A M 1072— M E LT L D RBOfERE (88 X—3)

o« A7 — K AL b 1045: A RE (88 X—10)

e AT — KN AR 355G AN T B Zatiny (89 ~X—)

¢ AT — RFA LN 1015: Ny T UDOHYHFLy (89 N—)

« A7 — KA B 1040: B OB (89 RX—)

« AT — KAV R 372—T A ¥ L ALANE, (89 _—)

e AT — KA b 341— T VIO R RSN (90 =X—3)

e A7 — AL M 1071: BEHEDOEE (90 X—)

e A7 — F A B 353—B OGO BEE (90 ~—)

¢« 27— KA K 1005: [FIE7T L—F— (90 ~<X—)

e A7 — K A2 B 1074: MBS L OEOEXBHA~DE S (91 =X—)

IO =a T TR, ROKFEZMFHL TWET,

N

GE) (EER) ORWRTY, MSOMGE 37T -2 KE T2 0oEEHREN R S T
ESE

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information - Cisco Webex Wireless Phone 800 Series .



5 [p

ERENET S &K UL 21415 —Cisco Webex Wireless Phone 800 Series |

L FOEEREIF

(Bl OE
115 & EIL,
#1235

KT, ABEMETHTH-O0FTERENTERINATOET ., HEOMYIRLMEZE
EREEOBEMEISEFEL

CEHINTWBRT—FAY F%?’é«%(m

LY,

RIS SEHBEMRICBEL TS,
ChoDEBRRHEEZRELTELT W

ZFELEDOE
ZEITHBOREIZODVWTHDELEZSHBLTLIES
A
B ZOVURLEFESRERAT—RAYV I, BNERS L URHZEHTHIIEZTEHICERT 500
LDTY,
AT—FA2 ~1021: SELV [0 %
A
g5

BREZF 2O, REBMREE (SEWV) B ZEZEFEMEL (TNV) EERCESZLGVTIESW
LAN 7R— k(& SELV A, WAN R— k(<

& & U WAN R— FTlE, #IZRJ-45 O

BLTSESW

AT—bFA2 b~ 331-—¢

MZIE TNV BENEARAFENRTNNET, —FD LAN 7R
SAERENTOET, ¥—TLERET D,

A

T

BRREICET S
BRITEAIZE

EZ
RETALENHYET,

=

A

ATF—FA2 F361—VoIP & B&@EF Y —
[CERATE420

3

E X IFEE

&5 oy
EERFELITIEFRREENARE LT-15E. VoiceoverIP (VoIP) Y—EXBLUVBRRBEFEY—EXIIE
BATEFELA, EREMNEIBLIZEIZ. VoIP PES
)ty T BHH.

X911 ©9,

BEH—EXAADT IR EOETH-0HIZ, #HiE
FHIEBERET DI EALELIEEAHY ET,
FNEFhOENEABFYI—EXADESEEIELTHERENHY ET,

REDERBFES—EADES

. Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information - Cisco Webex Wireless Phone 800 Series



| s#81IEFE & UZ L 141EER —Cisco Webex Wireless Phone 800 Series

ATF—FrA2F1004: 585 A

>

EE REFEZHFATHL. YRATLEER, BYMIT., FEERICESGELTIEZEL,

AT—FA2 ~1030: HEDEE
A

EE CORBEORE. X, FERIRTFE, NREZF-HTEOERDHDAIMTOTILEE,

AT—FAD K 378—RERIZEEMADEYFIFIZEET
AR FHL

%

REZMET AR, BEANOBRYMIFICET SHAZEELTERALESL, ELLWVN—FDT
TEERLGEM-FY, ELWLWFIRICROGA YT EHE, AMRDBRIZE o ShFY, YXTLA
MNEST HEENHYET,

AT—FA2RF19: TN ERICET AELEL
A

COEER TN BESRTLATHIES & 5 ISH SATOET.

AT—F AR I57—O S ABEED=-HDO VCCI O
TS5AT7 2R
A

T COREBERF., VIABHHETYT. CORER. FERETEMRTAILEHMEL TLFETH, 0
ZENTOAPTLED a3 VEFRISERLTERShD L. ZREEESIERITENHYFES,

ERERBAZICE S TELLERYIRWZELTT LY,

3

VCCI-B

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information - Cisco Webex Wireless Phone 800 Series .



ERENET S &K UL 21415 —Cisco Webex Wireless Phone 800 Series |
— A Y
AT—FAY

==}

k 1019: EZ7L1IHA

WOTHLEEDBRZVIMITES LI,
=,

ISTBEUY Y MET CEAE
AT—hFAZ

v k431— &
O r-aA

CRREIZLTEVTKL

A

S FAEDINY T ) ZFRELLGNT

BEDGIEMYE: BROGREDHAIGATEFEDONYTUERELHZNTLLESN
ART—FAYD

;1072 B E#E4IC &
A

&
25

EE'
REDEFE
MBINTVVEVWEHLEEEBIES, Bk, FRILEFEERA L THREESENITHOA TS
Power over Ethernet (PoE) EI%(C., RIEDRRIEEHE S EEMNEFLT BT
EBEHMMNIIBANYDNFIRESNIBERAICHY . SIBANY DRSNS THEET ZHERESZ 5
MTWBA—YPY—EREENBREERHL TLVSE

FTLEZEW, I

=
HhHYFET, BHL
i Fe TR NT
X i .
ENBTERTELRVWARAR—RZEKRLET

. CDEDHIRBEESD A IELEE
IIBAYEIRXIE & X, 3FRI4RE, #., &, FEFOMOREFEEZFRHALLEL
AT—FAY

~ 1045. $E5451RE
A

S
1

COEGAIE.

REYHEYICERER CBER REHESMELO TS I EZFHRISHRFShTY
£V, MBI PHIBOETJRBIZERT 5K 523

SETOLENHYET,

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information - Cisco Webex Wireless Phone 800 Series
[ 88 |



| s#81IEFE & UZ L 141EER —Cisco Webex Wireless Phone 800 Series

A b 356—tiiG T S FEhRE

ZEeRlE, Ev. Ry FXRADE LG EOHMRES EF L IHIFEERLES,
ZDESGYIMTET BIHFAICEHEREZENGVTLEEL,

EREBITLH-0.

A2 k1015: /Ny T U@DOELY KLY
A

=LY,

R, BE, FRFARERECHRRAD )R E8BHT 51012

{FEEL,

ANV TIRRDNYTYERLHLDOMN., HEXHHERTIEEDZ A TDLDEFAL T
o fE. MR, MR, SAGERZEZEOLEYNL., IMBERDY I — b KAANOREEFITHLENT

e NYTUNRAALEY, BoARZY LTS EERFERLGENTIESL,
e CZHBADRBETNYTYEREFLIFIFEALGVLTLESL,

* FYLMMERERIRTNY TYEREFLIFEALGVTLEZSL,

A2k 1040: B DEE

i 5.2/5.3GHz DESLANE RITEZSICK Y EINTIHERTEEZ A, ENOATIERACES
LY,

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information - Cisco Webex Wireless Phone 800 Series .



SERFNEST S &L U2 1415#H — Cisco Webex Wireless Phone 800 Series |

AR —NNyTYEHOEEHIES

Ny TYUDERBEESIZHMNE-Y., JUySLEY LBEVWTLEEL, BEMDNNYTUMEIZEL -
T. FRLGAEETIZRITEFNAHY FT,
= _ . B A= Ty o 2
ART—FA2F1071: ZE5DESE
A
sE

REFOEERIESER

REORMYRIMEEZITS L EF, BEXEBROBRMEIEEL. —MEIGEKBHLEMKRICEREL TS
s, REFIREFATHL. YRATLZEER. MYMTF. FLETBBRICEGLT LS, &F
EDREICEHBESNTVIRT— A FESEEHRIC

(A

CLDEBREEZRELTENTL S,

BEDLREIZOVWTOEEEZSBLTLES

—aXnA

teh T

— == /4 A ,
AT— A2+ 33-EAEDIEGDVEN
A
& Z0#GIE,. Power-Over-Ethernet (PoE) /A3 IEEE 802.3af ##10) iR % 1= & IEC60950
FIRBIRICIEGT DLELNHY FET,
AT—FA2F1005: [OEETL—hH—
A
gE ZOHGIE, REBIIEMICCa—F GBER) RERENMEDL O TSI & 2ERICHE
Fd, BEFLIIRLEDYRI #EFT 5128, REFROEEIXXDEREBALGTVESIZLET,

. Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information - Cisco Webex Wireless Phone 800 Series



| s#81IEFE & UZ L 141EER —Cisco Webex Wireless Phone 800 Series

A2 MO074: IS LUVEOESKRAADES

n > T

BREFEFLFIANEDYRY EBRT 510, #BFEAHBESIVEOERIRANR>THRET HILELH
YEY,

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information - Cisco Webex Wireless Phone 800 Series .



SERFNEST S &L U2 1415#H — Cisco Webex Wireless Phone 800 Series |

. Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information - Cisco Webex Wireless Phone 800 Series



)

KAPITEL 1 6

Overholdelse af lovgivningen og
sikkerhedsoplysninger—Cisco Webex
Wireless Phone 800 Series

* Forskrift 1004—Installationsvejledning, pa side 94

* Forskrift 1030—Udstyr Installation, pa side 94

* Forskrift 1045—Kortslutningsbeskyttelse, pa side 94

* Forskrift 1015—Batterihandtering, pa side 94

* Forskrift 1040—Produkt Bortskaffelse, pa side 95

* Forskrift 1071—Definition pa advarsel, pa side 95

* Forskrift 1005—KTredslgbsafbryder, pa side 95

* Forskrift 1074—Overholdelse af lokale og nationale el-forskrifter, pé side 95

Denne vejledning anvender folgende konventioner:

Bemaerk

A

Betyder, at laeseren skal veere forsigtig. I denne situation kan du gere noget, som kunne medfere skade pé
udstyret eller tab af data.

Advarsel

VIGTIGE SIKKERHEDSINSTRUKTIONER

Dette advarselssymbol betyder fare. Du befinder dig i en situation, som kunne medfare
personskade. Inden du arbejder med nogen form for udstyr, skal du vaere opmaerksom pa de
farer, der kan opsta ved arbejde med elektriske kredslgb, og veere bekendt med
standardpraksisserne for forebyggelse af ulykker. Brug det erkleeringsnummer, der angives ved
slutningen af hver advarsel, til at finde dens oversaettelse i de oversatte sikkerhedsadvarsler, som
fulgte med enheden.

GEM DENNE VEJLEDNING
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A

Advarsel Erklaeringer med dette symbol er angivet for give yderlige oplysninger og for at overholde
lovmeessige krav og kundekrav.

Forskrift 1004 —Installationsvejledning
A

Advarsel Lees installationsvejledningen inden brug, inden installation, eller inden systemet sluttes til
stramkilden.

Forskrift 1030 — Udstyr Installation
A

Advarsel Kun uddannede personer ma installere, udskifte komponenter i eller servicere dette udstyr.

Forskrift 1045 —Kortslutningsbeskyttelse
A

Advarsel Dette produkt krzever, at der leveres beskyttelse mod kortslutning (overstram) som en del af
bygningens installationer. Ma kun installeres i overensstemmelse med nationale og lokale
stromfgringsregulativer.

Forskrift 1015 —Batterihandtering
A

Advarsel Sadan reduceres risikoen for brand, eksplosioner eller udsivning af brandbar vaeske eller gas:

¢ Udskift kun batteriet med samme type eller en lignende type anbefalet af producenten.

¢ Undlad at afmontere, knuse, gennembhulle, fjerne ved hjalp af skarpe veerktgjer, kortslutte
eksterne kontakter eller destruere med ild

¢ Ma ikke bruges, hvis batteriet er skaevt eller haevet
¢ Batteriet ma ikke opbevares eller bruges i en temperatur > 20 A °C

¢ Batteriet ma ikke opbevares eller bruges i omgivelser med lavt lufttryk <20 A
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Forskrift 1040 —Produkt Bortskaffelse

A

Advarsel

Endelig bortskaffelse af dette produkt skal ske i henhold til geeldende love og regler.

Forskrift 1071 —Definition pa advarsel

A

Advarsel

VIGTIG SIKKERHEDSVEJLEDNING

Dette advarselssymbol betyder fare. Du befinder dig i en situation, som kunne medfere
personskade. Inden du arbejder med nogen form for udstyr, skal du vaere opmaerksom pa de
farer, der kan opsta ved arbejde med elektriske kredslgb, og veere bekendt med
standardpraksisserne for forebyggelse af ulykker. Brug det erkleeringsnummer, der angives ved
slutningen af hver advarsel, til at finde dens oversaettelse i de oversatte sikkerhedsadvarsler, som
fulgte med enheden.

GEM DENNE VEJLEDNING

Forskrift 1005 —Kredslgbsafbryder

A

Advarsel

Dette produkt er beskyttet mod kortslutninger (overstram) af bygningens installationer. Risikoen
for elektrisk stad eller brand kan nedbringes ved at sikre, at beskyttelsesenheden ikke har en
storre effekt end:

20A

Forskrift 1074 — Overholdelse af lokale og nationale
el-forskrifter

A

Advarsel

Pa grund af risikoen for elektrisk stgd eller brand skal installationen af udstyret forega i
overensstemmelse med lokale og nationale eltekniske forskrifter.
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CAPITULO 1 7

Conformidade regulamentar e
informacoes de seguranca—Cisco Webex
Wireless Phone 800 Series

* Declaragao 1004—Instrugdes de instalag@o, na pagina 98

* Declarag@o 1030—Instalagdo do equipamento, na pagina 98

* Declaragdo 1019—Principal dispositivo de desconexao, na pagina 98

* Declaragao 1045—Protecao contra curto-circuito, na pagina 98

* Declarag@o 1015—Manuseamento da bateria, na pagina 99

* Declarag@o 1040—Descarte do produto, na pagina 99

* Declaragdo 1071—Defini¢do de aviso, na pagina 99

* Declaragao 1005—Disjuntor, na pagina 100

* Declarag@o 1074—Conformidade com as normas elétricas locais e nacionais , na pagina 100

Este documento utiliza as seguintes convengoes:

Observacao

A

Significa que o leitor deve tomar cuidado. Nesta situagdo, vocé pode fazer algo que cause danos ao equipamento
ou perda de dados.

Aviso

INSTRUGOES DE SEGURANGA IMPORTANTES

Este simbolo de alerta significa perigo. Esta situacao pode causar ferimentos. Antes de trabalhar
com um equipamento, conheca os perigos relacionados aos circuitos elétricos e os procedimentos
normalmente utilizados para evitar acidentes. Utilize o nimero da instru¢ao disponibilizado no
fim de cada aviso para localizar a respectiva traducao dos avisos de seguranca que acompanham
este dispositivo.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUGCOES
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A

Aviso Instrucoes com este simbolo indicam informacgoes adicionais e conformidade com a
regulamentacao e necessidades do cliente.

Declaracao 1004 —Instrucoes de instalacao
A

Aviso Leia as instrucoes de instalacao antes da utilizacao, instalacao ou ligacao do sistema a fonte de
energia.

Declaracao 1030 —Instalacao do equipamento
A

Aviso Apenas pessoal treinado e qualificado deve ser autorizado a instalar, substituir ou fazer a revisao
deste equipamento.

Declaracao 1019 —Principal dispositivo de desconexao
A

Aviso A tomada deve estar acessivel a qualquer momento, uma vez que é o principal dispositivo de
desconexao.

Declaracao 1045 —Protecao contra curto-circuito
A

Aviso Esse produto requer que a protecao contra curto-circuito (corrente excessiva) seja fornecida como
parte integrante da instalacao do edificio. Faca a instalagao somente de acordo com as
regulamentacoes de cabeamento nacionais e locais.
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Declaracao 1015—Manuseamento da bateria
A

Aviso Para reduzir o risco de incéndio, explosdao ou vazamento de liquido ou gas inflamavel,

¢ Substitua a bateria por outra do mesmo tipo ou equivalente a recomendada pelo fabricante.

* Nao desmonte, esmague, perfure, use ferramenta afiada para remover, causar curto-circuito
nos contatos externos ou descarte-a no fogo

* Nao use se a bateria estiver entortada ou inchada
* Nao armazene ou use a bateria em uma temperatura>20A C

* Nao armazene ou use a bateria em ambiente de baixa pressao de ar <20 A

Declaracao 1040 —Descarte do produto
A

Aviso A eliminacao definitiva deste produto deve ser realizada de acordo com todas as leis e
regulamentos nacionais.

Declaracao 1071 —Definicao de aviso
A

Aviso INSTRUGCOES DE SEGURANCA IMPORTANTES

Esse simbolo de aviso significa perigo. A situacao apresentada pode provocar lesoes. Antes de
trabalhar com um equipamento, saiba quais os perigos relacionados aos circuitos elétricos e
familiarize-se com os procedimentos normalmente utilizados para evitar os acidentes. Utilize o
numero de declaragao fornecido no fim de cada aviso para localizar a respectiva traducao nos
avisos de seguranca traduzidos que acompanham este dispositivo.

GUARDE ESSAS INSTRUCOES
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Declaracao 1005 —Disjuntor
A

Aviso Este produto depende da instalacao elétrica do prédio para a protecao contra curtos-circuitos
(sobrecarga). Para reduzir o risco de choque elétrico ou incéndio, certifique-se de que a capacidade
do dispositivo protetor nao seja superior a:

20 A

Declaracao 1074 —Conformidade com as normas
elétricas locais e nacionais
A

Aviso Para reduzir o risco de choque elétrico ou incéndio, a instalacdo do equipamento deve estar em
conformidade com codigos locais e nacionais sobre uso de eletricidade.
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CAPITOLUL 1 8

Informatii referitoare la siguranta si
conformitatea cu reglementarile—Cisco
Webex Wireless Phone 800 Series

* Declaratia 1004— Instructiuni de instalare, la pagina 102

* Declaratia 1030—Instalarea echipamentului, la pagina 102

* Declaratia 1015—Manevrarea bateriei, la pagina 102

* Declaratia 1071—Definirea avertismentelor, la pagina 103

« Declaratia 1005—Intrerupitor de circuit, la pagina 103

* Declaratia 1074—Conformitatea cu codurile electrice locale si nationale, la pagina 103

In acest document sunt utilizate urmatoarele conventii:

Nota

A

Inseamni ca cititorul trebuie s& acorde atentie acestor informatii. In aceast situatie, este vorba de actiuni
care ar putea cauza deteriorarea echipamentului sau pierderea datelor.

Avertisment

A

INSTRUCTIUNI IMPORTANTE PENTRU SIGURANTA

Acest simbol de avertisment marcheaza o situatie periculoasa. Va aflati intr-o situatie care ar
putea cauza vatamari corporale. inainte de a utiliza orice echipament, trebuie s3 fiti constient de
pericolele implicate de circuitele electrice si sa fiti familiarizat cu practicile standard de prevenire
a accidentelor. Utilizati numarul de la finalul fiecarui avertisment pentru a localiza traducerea
avertismentului respectiv in documentele traduse care insotesc acest dispozitiv.

PASTRATI ACESTE INSTRUCTIUNI

Avertisment

Declaratiile care utilizeaza acest simbol sunt furnizate pentru informatii suplimentare si pentru a
respecta cerintele de reglementare si ale clientului.
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Declaratia 1004 — Instructiuni de instalare
A

Avertisment  Cititi instructiunile de montare inainte de a utiliza, instala sau conecta sistemul la sursa de
alimentare.

Declara ia 1030 —Instalarea echipamentului
A

Avertisment Instalarea, inlocuirea sau opera iunile de service pentru acest echipament trebuie efectuate numai
de personal instruit i calificat.

Declara ia 1015—Manevrarea bateriei
A

Avertisment Pentru a reduce riscurile de incendiu, explozie sau scurgere a lichidelor i gazelor inflamabile,

¢ inlocuiti bateria numai cu baterii de acelasi tip sau de un tip echivalent recomandat de producator.

¢ Nu demonta i, zdrobi i sau in epa i utilizand unelte ascu ite pentru a scoate contactele externe
scurte i nu arunca i in foc

¢ Nu utiliza i baterii deformate sau umflate
¢ Nu depozita i sau utiliza i baterii in intervalul de temperatura > 20 A

¢ Nu depozita i sau utiliza i baterii in medii cu presiune atmosferica scazuta < 20 A
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Declara ia 1071 —Definirea avertismentelor
A

Avertisment  INSTRUCTIUNI IMPORTANTE PENTRU SIGURANTA

inainte de a utiliza orice echipament, trebuie s fiti constient de pericolele implicate de circuitele
electrice si sa fiti familiarizat cu practicile standard de prevenire a accidentelor. Citi i instruc iunile
de montare inainte de a utiliza, instala sau conecta sistemul la sursa de alimentare. Utilizati
numarul de la finalul fiecarui avertisment pentru a localiza traducerea avertismentului respectiv
in documentele traduse aferente acestui dispozitiv.

SALVA | ACESTE INSTRUC IUNIL.

Declara ia 1005 —intrerupator de circuit
A

Avertisment Acest produs depinde de instala ia de protec ie la scurtcircuite (supracurent) a cladirii. Pentru a
reduce riscurile de electrocutare sau de incendiu, asigura i-va ca dispozitivul de protec ie nu are
o cota ie mai mare de:

20A

Declara ia 1074 —Conformitatea cu codurile electrice
locale i naionale

A

Avertisment Pentru a reduce riscurile de electrocutare sau de incendiu, instalarea echipamentului trebuie s&
fie efectuata in conformitate cu codurile electrice locale i na ionale.

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information - Cisco Webex Wireless Phone 800 Series .



Informatii referitoare la siguranta si conformitatea cu reglementarile—Cisco Webex Wireless Phone 800 Series |

. Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information - Cisco Webex Wireless Phone 800 Series



CAPITOLO 1 9

Informazioni sulla conformita alle
normative e sulla sicurezza—Cisco Webex
Wireless Phone 800 Series

* Avvertenza 1021: circuito SELV, a pagina 106

* Avvertenza 331—Avviso installazione alimentatore, a pagina 106

* Avvertenza 361—I servizi VoIP e di chiamata di emergenza non funzionano in caso di problemi di
alimentazione, a pagina 106

» Avvertenza 1004: istruzioni per I’installazione, a pagina 107

* Avvertenza 1030: installazione dell'apparecchiatura, a pagina 107

* Avvertenza 378—Leggere le istruzioni del montaggio a parete prima di eseguire l'installazione, a pagina
107

» Avvertenza 19: avvertenza sui sistemi elettrici TN, a pagina 107

 Avvertenza 1019: dispositivo di scollegamento principale, a pagina 107

* Avvertenza 330—Awvviso batteria al litio , a pagina 108

* Avvertenza 431— non caricare la batteria del telefono, a pagina 108

» Avvertenza 1072—Pericolo di scossa dalle interconnessioni, a pagina 108

 Avvertenza 1045: protezione da cortocircuiti, a pagina 108

* Avvertenza 355—1I ricevitori telefonici creano un campo magnetico, a pagina 109

* Avvertenza 1015— gestione della batteria, a pagina 109

» Avvertenza 1040: smaltimento del prodotto, a pagina 109

* Avvertenza 341—Contatti di metallo sulla batteria, a pagina 109

* Avvertenza 1071: definizione delle avvertenze, a pagina 110

« Avvertenza 353—E necessario collegare il prodotto, a pagina 110

* Avvertenza 1005—Interruttore automatico, a pagina 110

* Avvertenza 1074: conformita alle normative elettriche locali e nazionali, a pagina 110

In questo documento vengono adottate le seguenti convenzioni:

)

Nota Invita il lettore a prestare attenzione. In questa situazione si rischia di eseguire un'operazione che potrebbe
danneggiare l'apparecchiatura o comportare la perdita di dati.
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Allerta

A

ISTRUZIONI IMPORTANTI SULLA SICUREZZA

Questo simbolo di avvertenza indica un pericolo. La situazione potrebbe causare infortuni alle
persone. Prima di utilizzare qualsiasi apparecchiatura, occorre essere al corrente dei pericoli
relativi ai circuiti elettrici e conoscere le procedure standard per la prevenzione di incidenti.
Utilizzare il numero presente alla fine di ciascuna avvertenza per individuare le traduzioni delle
avvertenze fornite con il dispositivo.

CONSERVARE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI

Allerta

Le dichiarazioni contenenti questo simbolo hanno lo scopo di fornire ulteriori informazioni e sono
conformi ai requisiti normativi e dei clienti.

Avvertenza 1021: circuito SELV

A

Allerta

Per evitare shock elettrici, non collegare i circuiti a bassissima tensione di sicurezza (SELV) ai
circuiti telefonici (TNV). Le porte LAN includono circuiti SELV, mentre le porte WAN utilizzano
circuiti TNV. Alcune porte LAN e WAN utilizzano connettori RJ-45. Prestare attenzione durante
il collegamento dei cavi.

Avvertenza 331 —Avviso installazione alimentatore

A

Allerta

L'alimentatore deve essere posto in un luogo interno.

Avvertenza 361—1 servizi VoIP e di chiamata di
emergenza non funzionano in caso di problemi di
alimentazione

A

Allerta

Il servizio Voice over IP (VoIP) e il servizio per le chiamate di emergenza non funzionano in caso
di interruzione dell'alimentazione. Ristabilita I'alimentazione, potrebbe essere necessario
reimpostare o riconfigurare I'attrezzatura per ottenere nuovamente I'accesso al servizio VoIP e
al servizio per le chiamate di emergenza. Negli Stati Uniti, il numero di emergenza é 911. Si
consiglia di individuare il numero di emergenza del proprio Paese.
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Avvertenza 1004: istruzioni per l'installazione
A

Allerta Leggere le istruzioni per l'installazione prima di usare, installare o collegare il sistema
all'alimentazione.

Avvertenza 1030: installazione dell'apparecchiatura
A

Allerta L'installazione, la sostituzione e la manutenzione dell'apparecchiatura devono essere affidate
solo a personale specializzato e qualificato.

Avvertenza 378 —Leggere le istruzioni del montaggio
a parete prima di eseguire l'installazione

A

Allerta Leggere attentamente le istruzioni per il montaggio al muro prima di iniziare l'installazione. Un
errato uso del corretto hardware o il mancato rispetto delle corrette procedure potrebbe avere
come conseguenza una situazione di pericolo per le persone e danni al sistema.

Avvertenza 19: avvertenza sui sistemi elettrici TN
A

Allerta |l dispositivo & progettato per funzionare con sistemi elettrici TN.

Avvertenza 1019: dispositivo di scollegamento
principale
A

Allerta |l gruppo spina-presa deve essere sempre accessibile in quanto serve da sistema di disconnessione
principale.
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Avvertenza 330—Avviso batteria al litio
A

Allerta Questo modulo utilizza batterie al litio. Non tentare di caricare, scaricare o sostituire le batterie.

Avvertenza 431— non caricare la batteria del telefono
A

Allerta Rischio di esplosione: Non caricare la batteria del telefono in un ambiente con rischio di esplosione.

Avvertenza 1072 —Pericolo di scossa dalle
interconnessioni

A

Allerta Nei circuiti con alimentazione via Ethernet (PoE) possono verificarsi pericoli di scosse elettriche
se si creano connessioni con contatti metallici, conduttori o terminali scoperti. Evitare di utilizzare
i metodi di connessione sopraelencati a meno che le parti metalliche esposte non si trovino in
una zona riservata e gli utenti e il personale di assistenza, che sono autorizzati ad accedere nella
suddetta zona, siano stati messi al corrente del pericolo. E possibile accedere alla zona riservata
solamente utilizzando gli appositi elementi di sicurezza.

Avvertenza 1045: protezione da cortocircuiti
A

Allerta Per questo prodotto & necessario predisporre la protezione contro i cortocircuiti (sovracorrente)
nell’ambito dell'impianto dell’edificio. Installare solo in conformita con le normative nazionali e
locali che regolano il cablaggio.
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Avvertenza 355—I ricevitori telefonici creano un
campo magnetico
A

Allerta I ricevitori telefonici producono un campo magnetico in grado di attrarre piccoli oggetti magnetici
quali spilli e punti metallici. Per evitare danni personali, non posizionare il ricevitore accanto a
tali oggetti.

Avvertenza 1015 — gestione della batteria
A

Allerta  Per ridurre il rischio di incendi, esplosioni o perdite di liquidi o gas infiammalbili:

¢ Sostituire la batteria solo con il modello consigliato dall'azienda produttrice o con un modello
equivalente.

* Non scomporre, schiacciare o forare la batteria, né utilizzare strumenti affilati per rimuoverla,
mettere in cortocircuito i contatti esterni o gettarla nel fuoco

* Non utilizzare la batteria se deformata o gonfia
* Non conservare né utilizzare la batteria a temperature > 20 A °C

* Non conservare né utilizzare la batteria in ambienti con bassa pressione atmosferica <20 A

Avvertenza 1040: smaltimento del prodotto
A

Allerta |l prodotto deve essere smaltito in ottemperanza alle normative nazionali vigenti.

Avvertenza 341—Contatti di metallo sulla batteria
A

Allerta Non toccare o cortocircuitare i contatti metallici sulla batteria. La scarica accidentale delle batterie
puo provocare serie bruciature.
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Avvertenza 1071: definizione delle avvertenze
A

Allerta ISTRUZIONI IMPORTANTI SULLA SICUREZZA

Prima di utilizzare qualsiasi apparecchiatura, occorre essere al corrente dei pericoli relativi ai
circuiti elettrici e conoscere le procedure standard per la prevenzione di incidenti. Leggere le
istruzioni per l'installazione prima di usare, installare o collegare il sistema all'alimentazione.
Utilizzare il numero presente alla fine di ciascuna avvertenza per individuare la relativa traduzione
tra le avvertenze di sicurezza tradotte e fornite per questo dispositivo.

CONSERVARE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI

Avvertenza 353—E necessario collegare il prodotto
A

Allerta Questo prodotto deve essere connesso a una fonte di alimentazione di tipo PoE
(power-over-ethernet) conforme a IEEE 802.3af o a una fonte di alimentazione conforme a IEC60950.

Avvertenza 1005 —Interruttore automatico
A

Allerta Questo prodotto dipende dall'impianto dell'edificio per quanto riguarda la protezione contro
cortocircuiti (sovracorrente). Assicurarsi che il dispositivo di protezione non abbia un rating
superiore a:

Avvertenza 1074: conformita alle normative elettriche
locali e nazionali

A

Allerta  Per ridurre il rischio di scosse elettriche o incendi, I'installazione dell'apparecchiatura deve essere
conforme alle normative elettriche locali e nazionali.
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Gesetzliche Auflagen und
Sicherheitshinweise —Cisco Webex
Wireless Phone 800 Series

» Anweisung 1021 — SELV-Schaltkreise, auf Seite 112

» Anweisung 331—Stromversorgungsinstallation, auf Seite 112

* Anweisung 361 VoIP- und Notrufdienste bei Stromausfall nicht nutzbar, auf Seite 112

» Anweisung 1004 — Installationsanweisungen, auf Seite 113

* Erkldrung 1030 — Installation des Gerits, auf Seite 113

» Anweisung 378—Anweisungen zur Installierung vor Wandmontage sorgfaltig durchlesen, auf Seite 113
* Erklarung 19 — Warnung TN-Spannungsversorgung, auf Seite 113

* Erklarung 1019 — Hauptausschaltvorrichtung, auf Seite 113

» Anweisung 330—Lithium-Batterie, auf Seite 114

» Anweisung 431— Laden Sie den Telefonakku nicht auf nicht auf, auf Seite 114

* Anweisung 1072—Stromschlaggefahr beim Herstellen von Verbindungen , auf Seite 114

* Erklarung 1045 — Kurzschlusssicherung, auf Seite 114

» Anweisung 355—Telefonhorer erzeugen Magnetfeld, auf Seite 115

» Anweisung 1015— Batterieaustausch, auf Seite 115

* Erklarung 1040 — Entsorgung des Produkts, auf Seite 115

» Anweisung 341—Metallkontakte der Batterie, auf Seite 115

* Erkldrung 1071 — Definition der Warnhinweise, auf Seite 116

» Anweisung 353—Dieses Produkt muss an eine Stromquelle angeschlossen sein, auf Seite 116
» Anweisung 1005—Leitungsschutzschalter, auf Seite 116

» Erklirung 1074 — Ubereinstimmung mit 6rtlichen und nationalen elektrischen Richtlinien und
Bestimmungen, auf Seite 116

In dieser Verdffentlichung werden folgende Konventionen verwendet:

)

Hinweis Bedeutet: Bitte vorsichtig sein. In dieser Situation kann eine Vorgehensweise moglicherweise zu Schiaden an
den Geréten oder zu einem Datenverlust fiihren.
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Warnung

A

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Dieses Warnsymbol bedeutet Gefahr. Sie befinden sich méglicherweise in einer Situation, in der
es zu koérperlichen Verletzungen kommen kann. Machen Sie sich vor der Arbeit mit Gerdaten mit
den Gefahren elektrischer Schaltungen und den tblichen Verfahren zur Vorbeugung von Unféllen
vertraut. Suchen Sie mit der am Ende jeder Warnung angegebenen Anweisungsnummer nach
der jeweiligen Ubersetzung in den iibersetzten Sicherheitshinweisen, die zusammen mit diesem
Gerat ausgeliefert wurden.

BEWAHREN SIE DIESE ANWEISUNGEN SICHER AUF.

Warnung

Anweisungen mit diesem Symbol sollen zuséatzliche Informationen bieten und sind mit der
Erfillung bestimmter Auflagen und Kundenanforderungen verbunden.

Anweisung 1021 — SELV-Schaltkreise

A

Warnung

Zur Vermeidung von Stromschlagen sollten Sie keine Sicherheitskleinspannungs-Schaltkreise
(SELV) an Telefonnetz-Schaltkreise (TNV) anschlieBen. LAN-Ports verfiigen iber SELV-Schaltkreise,
WAN-Ports iiber TNV-Schaltkreise. In manchen Fallen verwenden sowohl LAN- als auch WAN-Ports
RJ-45-Steckverbinder. Gehen Sie beim Anschluss von Kabeln vorsichtig vor.

Anweisung 331—Stromversorgungsinstallation

A

Warnung

Die Stromversorgungsquelle darf nicht im Freien aufgestellt werden.

Anweisung 361 VoIP- und Notrufdienste bei
Stromausfall nicht nutzbar

A

Warnung

Bei einem Stromausfall oder eingeschrankter Stromversorgung funktionieren VolP-Dienst und
Notruf nicht. Sobald die Stromversorgung wieder hergestellt ist, miissen Sie moglicherweise die
Gerate zuriicksetzen oder neu konfigurieren, um den Zugang zu VolP und Notruf wieder
herzustellen. Die Notrufnummer in den USA lautet 911. Wahlen Sie im Notfall die fiir lhr Land
vorgesehene Notrufnummer.
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Anweisung 1004 - Installationsanweisungen
A

Warnung Lesen Sie die Installationshinweise, bevor Sie das System nutzen, installieren oder an die
Stromversorgung anschlief3en.

Erklarung 1030 - Installation des Gerats
A

Warnung Das Installieren, Ersetzen oder Warten dieses Gerats sollte ausschlieBlich geschultem,
qualifiziertem Personal gestattet werden.

Anweisung 378 —Anweisungen zur Installierung vor
Wandmontage sorgfaltig durchlesen
A

Warnung Bitte lesen Sie vor Beginn der Installierung die Anleitungen zur Wandmontage sorgfaltig
durch.Verwendung von inkorrekter Apparatur oder Nichtbefolgung der vorgeschriebenen
Methoden kannzur Gefahrdung von Personen oder Schaden am System fiihren.

Erklarung 19 - Warnung TN-Spannungsversorgung
A

Warnung Das Gerat ist mit TN-Stromversorgungssystemen kompatibel.

Erklarung 1019 — Hauptausschaltvorrichtung
A

Warnung Die Stecker-Steckdosen-Kombination muss jederzeit zuganglich sein, da sie zum Ausschalten
des Gerats dient.
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Anweisung 330—Lithium-Batterie
A

Warnung In diesem Modul werden Lithium-Batterien eingesetzt. Versuchen Sie nicht, diese Batterien
aufzuladen, zu entladen oder zu ersetzen.

Anweisung 431— Laden Sie den Telefonakku nicht
auf nicht auf

A

Warnung Explosionsgefahr: Laden Sie den Telefonakku nicht in explosionsgefiahrdeten Bereichen auf.

Anweisung 1072 —Stromschlaggefahrbeim Herstellen
von Verbindungen

A

Warnung Bei Power-over-Ethernet-(PoE-)Schaltkreisen besteht u.U. Stromschlaggefahr, wenn Verbindungen
unter Verwendung nicht isolierter, freiliegender Metallkontakte, Leiter oder Anschlussklemmen
hergestellt werden. Vermeiden Sie das Herstellen solcher Verbindungen, es sei denn, die
freiliegenden Metallteile befinden sich an Orten mit beschranktem Zugang, und Personen, die
Zugang dazu haben, sind ausdriicklich iiber diese Gefahr informiert worden. Ein Ort mit
beschrianktem Zugang ist nur mit Hilfe eines speziellen Werkzeugs, Schloss und Schliissels oder
anderen Sicherheitseinrichtungen zuganglich.

Erklarung 1045 — Kurzschlusssicherung
A

Warnung Dieses Produkt muss im Rahmen der Gebaudeinstallation mit einer Kurzschlusssicherung
(Uberstromschutz) versehen sein. Installieren Sie es nur in Ubereinstimmung mit den nationalen
und lokalen Verkabelungsvorschriften.
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Anweisung 355 —Telefonhorer erzeugen Magnetfeld
A

Warnung Telephone receivers produce a magnetic field that can attract small magnetic objects such as
pins and staples. To avoid the possibility of injury, do not place the handset where such objects
may be picked up.

Anweisung 1015 — Batterieaustausch
A

Warnung So minimieren Sie die Brand- und Explosionsgefahr oder das Austreten von brennbaren
Fliissigkeiten oder Gasen:

¢ Ersetzen Sie die Batterie nur durch den gleichen oder vom Hersteller empfohlenen Batterietyp.

¢ Die Batterie darf nicht ausgebaut, zerquetscht, durchstochen oder mit scharfkantigem Werkzeug
entfernt werden. Versuchen Sie nicht, die externen Kontakte kurzzuschlieBen und werfen Sie die
Batterie nicht ins Feuer.

¢ Verwenden Sie die Batterie nicht, wenn sie aufgequollen oder verformt ist.
¢ Lagern oder verwenden Sie die Batterie nicht bei Temperaturen > 20 A °C.

¢ Lagern oder verwenden Sie die Batterie nicht in Umgebungen mit geringem Luftdruck < 20 A.

Erklarung 1040 - Entsorgung des Produkts
A

Warnung Die Entsorgung dieses Produkts sollte gemaR allen Bestimmungen und Gesetzen des Landes
erfolgen.

Anweisung 341—Metallkontakte der Batterie
A

Warnung Beriihren oder verbinden Sie die Metallkontakte der Batterie nicht. Eine unbeabsichtigte Entladung
kann zu ernsthaften Verbrennungen fiithren.
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Erklarung 1071 - Definition der Warnhinweise
A

Warnung WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN

Bevor Sie an Geréaten arbeiten, sollten Sie sich tiber die mit elektrischen Schaltkreisen verbundenen
Gefahren bewusst und mit den Standardverfahren zur Unfallverhiitung vertraut sein. Lesen Sie
die Installationshinweise, bevor Sie das System nutzen, installieren oder an die Stromversorgung
anschlieBen. Suchen Sie mit der am Ende jeder Warnung angegebenen Anweisungsnummer
nach der jeweiligen Ubersetzung in den iibersetzten Sicherheitshinweisen fiir dieses Gerat.

BEWAHREN SIE DIESE ANWEISUNGEN SICHER AUF.

Anweisung 353 —Dieses Produkt muss an eine
Stromquelle angeschlossen sein

A

Warnung This product must be connected to a power-over-ethernet (PoE) IEEE802.3af compliant power
source or an IEC60950 compliant limited power source.

Anweisung 1005 —Leitungsschutzschalter
A

Warnung Dieses Produkt ist fiir Gebaude mit Kurzschlusssicherung (Uberstromschutz) gedacht. Stellen
Sie sicher, dass der Nennwert der Schutzvorrichtung folgenden Wert nicht liberschreitet:

Erklarung 1074 — Ubereinstimmung mit 6rtlichen und
nationalenelektrischenRichtlinienundBestimmungen
A

Warnung Die Installation des Gerits muss in Ubereinstimmung mit den értlichen und nationalen elektrischen
Richtlinien und Bestimmungen erfolgen, um die Stromschlag- und Brandgefahr zu minimieren.
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Information om overensstammelse med
regelverk och sakerhetskrav—Cisco
Webex Wireless Phone 800 Series

* Meddelande 1021—SELV-krets, pa sidan 118

* Statement 331—Varning — Installation av nitaggregat, pa sidan 118

* Meddelande 361—VoIP- och nddsamtalstjénster fungerar inte om strommen bryts, pa sidan 118
* Meddelande 1004—Instruktioner for installation, pa sidan 119

* Meddelande 1030—Installation av utrustning, pa sidan 119

* Meddelande 378—Las anvisningar for viggmontering fore installation , pa sidan 119
* Meddelande 19—Varning — TN-strom, pa sidan 119

* Meddelande 1019—Huvudfrénkopplingsenhet, pa sidan 119

* Statement 330—Varning — Litiumbatteri, pa sidan 120

* Meddelande 1072—Risk for elektriska stotar fran mellananslutningar, pa sidan 120

* Meddelande 1045—Kortslutningsskydd, pa sidan 120

* Statement 355—Telefonlurar avger magnetfilt, pa sidan 120

» Meddelande 1015—Batterihantering, pa sidan 121

* Meddelande 1040—Produktatervinning, pa sidan 121

* Statement 341—Metallkontakter pd batteriet, pd sidan 121

* Meddelande 1071—Varningsdefinition, pé sidan 122

* Statement 353—Denna produkt maste anslutas , pa sidan 122

* Meddelande 1005—Sakring, pa sidan 122

* Meddelande 1074—F0dlj lokala och nationella elbestimmelser, pé sidan 122

I dokumentet anvénds féljande konventioner:

N

OBS! Betyder var aktsam. I denna situation kanske du gér nagot som kan leda till att utrustningen skadas eller till
dataforlust.

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information - Cisco Webex Wireless Phone 800 Series .



A

Information om dverensstimmelse med regelverk och sikerhetskrav—Cisco Webex Wireless Phone 800 Series |

Varning

A

VIKTIGA SAKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER

Den har varningssymbolen indikerar fara. Det finns risk for kroppsskador. Innan du borjar arbeta
med utrustningen maste du vara medveten om riskerna med elektriska kretsar och kanna till de
normala forfarandena for att forhindra olyckor. Anvdand numret som finns angivet vid varje varning
for att hitta den dversatta varningen bland de 6versatta sakerhetsvarningarna som medfoljde
enheten.

SPARA DE HAR INSTRUKTIONERNA

Varning

Innehall med denna symbolen ar for ytterligare information och fér efterlevnad av regelverk och
kundkrav.

Meddelande 1021 —SELV-krets

A

Varning

For att undvika elektriska stotar, koppla inte sakerhetskretsar med extra lag spanning
(SELV-kretsar) till kretsar med telefonnatspanning (TNV-kretsar). LAN-portar innehaller
SELV-kretsar och WAN-portar innehaller TNV-kretsar. Vissa LAN- och WAN-portar ar forsedda
med RJ-45-kontakter. laktta forsiktighet vid anslutning av kablar.

Statement 331—Varning - Installation av nataggregat

A

Varning

Stromkallan maste vara placerad inomhus.

Meddelande 361—VolP- och nodsamtalstjanster
fungerar inte om strommen bryts

A

Varning

Tjansten Voice over IP (VoIP) och larmnummertjansten fungerar inte vid stromavbrott. Efter att
strommen kommit tillbaka maste du kanske aterstalla eller konfigurera om utrustningen for att
fa strommen kommit tillbaka maste du kanske aterstilla eller konfigurera om utrustningen for
att fa larmnummer som galler i ditt land.

. Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information - Cisco Webex Wireless Phone 800 Series



| Information om dverensstimmelse med regelverk och sikerhetskrav—Cisco Webex Wireless Phone 800 Series

Meddelande 1004 —Instruktioner for installation
A

Varning Las monteringsinstruktionerna innan du anvander, installerar eller ansluter systemet till en
stromkalla.

Meddelande 1030 —Installation av utrustning
A

Varning Endast utbildad och kvalificerad personal bér fa tillatelse att installera, byta ut eller reparera
denna utrustning.

Meddelande 378 —Las anvisningar for vaggmontering
fore installation

A

Varning Las vaggmonteringsintruktionerna noga innan du paborjar installationen. Forsummelse av att
inte anvanda ratt hardvara eller att inte fojla korrekt tillvigagangsatt kan resultera i en riskabel
situation for manniskor och kan skada systemet.

Meddelande 19—Varning — TN-strom
A

Varning Enheten ar konstruerad for anvandning tillsammans med elkraftssystem av TN-typ.

Meddelande 1019 —Huvudfrankopplingsenhet
A

Varning Man maste alltid kunna komma at stickproppen i uttaget, eftersom denna koppling utgor den
huvudsakliga frankopplingsanordningen.
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Statement 330—Varning - Litiumbatteri
A

Varning Litiumbatterier anvands i denna modul. Férsok inte att ladda upp, ladda ur eller byta ut dessa
batterier.

Meddelande 1072 —Risk for elektriska stotar fran
mellananslutningar

A

Varning Det kan finnas spanningar pa PoE-kretsarna (Power over Ethernet) som utgoér risk for stétar om
sammankopplingarna gérs med ej isolerade, exponerade kontakter, ledare och/eller terminaler
av metall. Undvik att anvanda sadana sammankopplingsmetoder, savida inte de exponerade
metalldelarna finns i en plats med begrénsad atkomst. Anvandare och servicepersonal som tillats
inom platsen med begransad atkomst maste vara medvetna om risken. Ett begransat omrade
kan bara nas med ett speciellt verktyg eller las, en speciell nyckel eller ndgon annan
sakerhetsmetod.

Meddelande 1045 —Kortslutningsskydd
A

Varning Denna produkt kréaver att kortslutningsskydd (6verstrom) tillhandahalles som en del av
byggnadsinstallationen. Installera bara i enlighet med nationella och lokala
kabeldragningsbestammelser.

Statement 355 —Telefonlurar avger magnetfalt
A

Varning Telefonmottagare genererar magnetfalt som kan dra till sig sma magnetiska foremal, t.ex. nalar
och haftklamrar. Undvik att lagga luren i narheten av sadana féremal.
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Meddelande 1015 —Batterihantering
A

Varning For att minska risken for brander, explosioner eller lackage av lattantandliga gaser eller vatskor:

¢ Byt endast ut batteriet med samma eller motsvarande typ som rekommenderas av tillverkaren.

¢ Forbjudet att plocka isar, krossa, punktera, anvianda vassa verktyg for att ta bort, kortsluta
externa kontakter eller kassera i eld

¢ Anvand inte om batteriet ar forvrangt eller uppsvalit
¢ Forvara eller anvand inte batteriet vid temperaturer >20 A C

¢ Forvara eller anvand inte batteriet i en miljé med lagt lufttryck < 20 A

Meddelande 1040 —Produktatervinning
A

Vaming Vid deponering hanteras produkten enligt gallande lagar och bestammelser.

Statement 341 —Metallkontakter pa batteriet
A

Varning  Vidror inte och forbikoppla inte batteriets metallkontakter. Oavsiktlig urladdning av batterierna
kan orsaka allvarliga brannskador.
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Meddelande 1071 —Varningsdefinition
A

Vaming VIKTIGA SAKERHETSANVISNINGAR

Denna varningssignal signalerar fara. Du befinner dig i en situation som kan leda till personskada.
Innan du utfor arbete pa nagon utrustning maste du vara medveten om farorna med elkretsar
och kanna till vanliga férfaranden for att féorebygga olyckor. Anvand det nummer som finns i
slutet av varje varning for att hitta dess dversattning i de 6versatta sakerhetsvarningar som
medféljer denna anordning.

SPARA DESSA ANVISNINGAR

Statement 353 —Denna produkt maste anslutas
A

Varning Denna produkt maste vara ansluten till en PoE IEEE 802.3af-kompatibel stromkalla eller en
IEC60950-kompatibel begransad stromkalla.

Meddelande 1005 —Sakring
A

Varning Denna produkt ar beroende av i byggnaden installerat kortslutningsskydd (6verstromsskydd).
Kontrollera att skyddsanordningen inte har hogre markvarde an:

Meddelande 1074 —Folj lokala och nationella
elbestammelser

A

Varning For att minska risken for elstot eller brand maste monteringen av utrustningen uppfylla lokala
och nationella elféreskrifter.
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Atbilstiba normativiem un informacija par
drosibu—Cisco Webex Wireless Phone
800 Series

* Pazinojums 1004—Uzstadisanas instrukcijas, lappuse 124

* Pazinojums 1030—Aprikojuma uzstadiSana, lappus¢ 124

* Pazinojums 1015—Riciba ar akumulatoru, lappusé 124

* Pazinojums 1071—Bridinajuma definicija, lappuse 125

* Pazinojums 1005—Stravas padeves slédzis, lappus€ 125

* Pazinojums 1074—Ieverojiet viet§jos un valsts elektrotehniskos normativus, lappusé 125

Saja dokumenta izmantoti $adi apzim&jumi:

Piezime

A

Norada, ka lasitajam jabat uzmanigam. Saja situacija var gadities, ka jiisu darbibu rezultata var tikt bojata
aparatiira vai zaudgti dati.

Bridinajums

A

SVARIGI DROSIBAS NORADIJUMI

Sis bridinajuma simbols norada uz bistamibu. Jis esat situacija, kura iespéjams git traumas.
Pirms sakat lietot aparatiru, jums jaapzinas ar elektriskam shémam saistitie riski un jaapgust
standarta pasakumi nelaimes gadijumu novérsanai. lzmantojiet aiz katra bridinajuma noradito
noradijuma numuru, lai atrastu §1 noradijuma tulkojumu Sis ierices komplekta ieklautajos drosibas
bridinajumu tulkojumos.

SAGLABAJIET $0S NORADIJUMUS

Bridinajums

Noradijumi ar So simbolu sniedz papildinformaciju, un tie ir paredzeti, lai nodrosinatu atbilstibu
normativajam un klientu prasibam.
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Pazinojums 1004 —Uzstadisanas instrukcijas
A

Bridinajums  Pirms sistémas izmantosanas, uzstadiSanas vai pievienosanas stravas avotam izlasiet uzstadiSanas
instrukcijas.

Pazinojums 1030—Aprikojuma uzstadisana
A

Bridingjums  Tikai apmacitiem un kvalificEtiem darbiniekiem ir atlauts uzstadit, nomainit vai veikt §T aprikojuma
apkopi.

Pazinojums 1015 —Riciba ar akumulatoru
A

Bridingjums Lai samazinatu ugunsgréka, spradziena vai viegli uzliesmojosa skidruma vai gazes noplides risku,
ievérojiet talak noradito.

* Nomainiet akumulatoru tikai pret tada pasa vai lidzvértiga veida akumulatoru, ko iesaka razotajs.

¢ Neizjauciet, nesaspiediet, necaurduriet un nededziniet akumulatoru, neizmantojiet akumulatora
iznemsanai asu riku un neizraisiet aréjo kontaktu issavienojumu.

¢ Nelietojiet akumulatoru, ja tas ir noskiebies vai uzbriedis.
¢ Neglabajiet un nelietojiet akumulatoru temperatira, kas parsniedz 20 A °C.

¢ Neglabajiet un nelietojiet akumulatoru zema gaisa spiediena vide < 20 A.
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Pazinojums 1071 —Bridinajuma definicija
A

Bridinajums  SVARIGI DROSIBAS NORADIJUMI

Pirms sakat lietot aparatiru, jums jaapzinas ar elektriskam shémam saistitie riski un jaapgust
standarta pasdkumi nelaimes gadijumu novérSanai. Pirms sistémas izmantosanas, uzstadiSanas
vai pievienoSanas stravas avotam izlasiet uzstadiSanas instrukcijas. lzmantojiet aiz katra
bridindjuma redzamo noradijuma numuru, lai atrastu s noradijuma tulkojumu ierices drosibas
bridinajumu tulkojumos.

SAGLABAJIET SOS NORADIJUMUS

Pazinojums 1005 —Stravas padeves slédzis
A

Bridinajums  Siierice ir pievienota ékas isslégumu (parstravas) aizsardzibas sistémai. Lai samazinatu elektriskas
stravas trieciena vai ugunsgréka draudus, parliecinieties, ka aizsargierices novértéjums nav lielaks
par:

20A

Pazinojums 1074 —leverojiet vietejos un valsts
elektrotehniskos normativus

A

Bridindjums Lai samazinatu elektriskas stravas trieciena vai ugunsgréka risku, aprikojuma uzstadisana javeic
atbilstosi vietéjiem un valsts elektrotehniskajiem normativiem.
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Informasjon om forskriftsmessig samsvar
og sikkerhet—Cisco Webex Wireless
Phone 800 Series

» Kunngjering 1021—SELV Circuit, pa side 128
» Kunngjering 33 1—Installasjon av stremforsyningsenhet - advarsel, pa side 128

» Kunngjering 361—Tjenestene Voice over IP (VoIP) og nedanrop fungerer ikke ved strembrudd, pé side
128

» Kunngjering 1004—Innstalasjonsinnstruksjoner, pa side 129

» Kunngjering 1030—Installasjon av utstyr, pa side 129

» Kunngjering 378—Les instruksjonene for veggmontering for installasjon, pa side 129

» Kunngjering 19—TN Strem Advarsel, pé side 129

» Kunngjering 1019—Hovedfrakoblingsenhet, pa side 129

» Kunngjering 330—Litiumbatteri - advarsel, pa side 130

» Kunngjering 431— Ikke lad mobilbatteriet, pa side 130

» Kunngjering 1072—Stetfare fra ssmmenkoblinger, pa side 130

» Kunngjering 1045—Kortslutningsbeskyttelse, pa side 130

» Kunngjering 355—Telefonreret skaper et magnetfelt, pa side 130

 Kunngjering 1015—Batterihandtering, pa side 131

» Kunngjering 1040—Produktkassering, pa side 131

» Kunngjering 341—Metallkontaktene pd batteriet, pa side 131

* Kunngjering 1071—Advarselsdefinisjon, pa side 132

*» Kunngjering 353—Dette produktet ma vere tilkoblet, pa side 132

» Kunngjering 1005—Overbelastningsbryter, pé side 132

» Kunngjering 1074—Samsvar med lokale og nasjonale elektrisitetsforskrifter, pa side 132

Dette dokumentet bruker folgende konvensjoner:

)

Merk  Betyr leser vaer forsiktig. I denne situasjonen, kan du utfere en handling som kan fore til skade pa utstyret
eller tap av data.
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Advarsel

A

VIKTIGE SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSER

Dette varselsymbolet betyr fare. Du befinner deg i en situasjon som kan forarsake personskade.
For du jobber med utstyr, ma du gjore deg kjent med de farer elektriske stramkretser kan medfore,
samt sikkerhetsrutiner som forebygger ulykker. Bruk erkleeringsnummeret pa slutten av hver
advarsel for a finne oversettelsen i de oversatte sikkerhetsvarslingene vedlagt dette utstyret.

TA VARE PA DISSE INSTRUKSJONENE

Advarsel

Uttalelser som bruker dette symbolet er gitt for ytterligere informasjon og for a overholde regelverk
og krav fra kunder.

Kunngjoring 1021 —SELV Circuit

A

Advarsel

For a unnga elektrisk sjokk, ma du ikke koble spenningskretser med ekstra lav spenning (SELV)
til spenningskretser i telefonnettverk (TNV). LAN-porter inneholder SELV-kretser, og WAN-porter
inneholder TN\V-kretser. Enkelte LAN- og WAN-porter bruker begge RJ-45-tilkoblinger. Vaer varsom
nar du setter inn kabler.

Kunngjoring 331—Installasjon av
stromforsyningsenhet - advarsel

A

Advarsel

Stremkilden skal vaere plassert innendgors.

Kunngjoring 361 —Tjenestene Voice over IP (VolP) og
ngdanrop fungerer ikke ved strembrudd

A

Advarsel

Tjenesten Voice over IP (VolIP) og nedanropstjenesten fungerer ikke ved strembrudd. Etter at
strommen har kommet tilbake, ma du kanskje nullstille eller konfigurere utstyret pa nytt for a fa
tilgang til VolP og ngdanropstjenesten. | USA er dette nednummeret 911. Du ma vite hva
negdnummeret er i ditt land.
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Kunngjering 1004 —Innstalasjonsinnstruksjoner
A

Advarsel Les installasjonsinstruksjonene for systemet tas i bruk, installeres eller kobles til stramkilden.

Kunngjering 1030—Installasjon av utstyr
A

Advarsel Bare oppleert og kvalifisert personell skal foreta installasjoner, utskiftninger eller service pa dette
utstyret.

Kunngjoring 378 —Les instruksjonene for
veggmontering for installasjon
A

Advarsel Les ngye gjennom instruksene om veggmontering far du begynner monteringen. Dersom man
ikke bruker riktig maskinvare eller ikke falger riktig framgangsmate kan det resultere i risiko for
personskader og skade pa systemet.

Kunngjoring 19—TN Strem Advarsel
A

Advarsel Utstyret er utfomet til bruk med TN-streomsystemer.

Kunngjoring 1019 —Hovedfrakoblingsenhet
A

Advarsel Kombinasjonen stgpsel/uttak ma alltid veere tilgjengelig ettersom den fungerer som
hovedfrakoplingsenhet.
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Kunngjoring 330—Litiumbatteri - advarsel
A

Advarsel Det brukes litiumbatterier i denne modulen. Forsgk ikke a lade, utlade eller skifte ut disse
batteriene.

Kunngjoring 431— lkke lad mobilbatteriet
A

Advarsel Eksplosjonsfare: Mobilbatteriet ma ikke lades i en potesiell eksplosiv atmosfeere.

Kunngjoring 1072 — Stgtfare fra sammenkoblinger
A

Advarsel | stramkretser med PoE (Power over Ethernet) kan det vaere spenninger som kan utgjore statfare
hvis det blir foretatt sammenkoblinger med uisolerte, eksponerte kontakter, ledere eller terminaler
av metall. Unnga a bruke slike sammenkoblingsmetoder med mindre de eksponerte metalldelene
er i et omrade med begrenset tilgang, og brukere og servicepersonell som har tilgang til det
begrensede omradet, blir gjort oppmerksom pa faren. Et omrade med begrenset tilgang kan bare
apnes ved hjelp av spesialverktay, nokkel eller andre sikkerhetstiltak.

Kunngjering 1045 —Kortslutningsbeskyttelse
A

Advarsel Dette produktet krever beskyttelse mot kortslutninger (overspenninger) som en del av
installasjonen. Bare installer utstyret i henhold til nasjonale og lokale krav til ledningsnett.

Kunngjering 355 —Telefonrgret skaper et magnetfelt
A

Advarsel Handsettet lager et magnetfelt som kan tiltrekke seg sma magnetiske objekter som naler og
stifter. For 4 unnga skade bgr du ikke plassere handsettet der det finnes slike objekter.
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Kunngjering 1015 —Batterihandtering
A

Advarsel Om het risico op brand, explosie of lekken van brandbare vloeistof of gas te voorkomen:

¢ Vervang de batterij uitsluitend door een batterij van hetzelfde type of een batterij die wordt
aanbevolen door de fabrikant

* Demonteer, verbrijzel of doorboor de batterij niet, gebruik geen scherp gereedschap om de
batterij te verwijderen, veroorzaak geen kortsluiting aan de externe contacten en gooi de batterij
niet in vuur

¢ Gebruik de batterij niet als deze vervormd of opgezwollen is
¢ Sla de batterij niet op en gebruik deze niet bij een temperatuur >20A C

¢ Sla de batterij niet op en gebruik deze niet in een lagedrukomgeving <20 A

Kunngjering 1040 —Produktkassering
A

Advarsel Endelig kassering av dette produktet skal veere i henhold til alle relevante nasjonale lover og
bestemmelser.

Kunngjoring 341 —Metallkontaktene pa batteriet
A

Advarsel Metallkontaktene pa batteriet ma ikke rores eller ssmmenkobles. Utilsiktet utlading av batteriene
kan fore til alvorlige brannskader.
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Kunngjoring 1071 —Advarselsdefinisjon
A

Advarsel VIKTIGE SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSJONER

Dette advarselssymbolet betyr fare. Du er i en situasjon som kan fore til skade pa person. Far du
begynner a arbeide med noe av utstyret, ma du veere oppmerksom pa farene forbundet med
elektriske kretser, og kjenne til standardprosedyrer for a forhindre ulykker. Bruk nummeret i
slutten av hver advarsel for a finne oversettelsen i de oversatte sikkerhetsadvarslene som fulgte
med denne enheten.

TA VARE PA DISSE INSTRUKSJONENE

Kunngjoring 353 —Dette produktet ma vaere tilkoblet
A

Advarsel Dette produktet ma vaere koblet til en Power-over-Ethernet (PoE) IEEE 802.3af-kompatibel
streamkilde eller en IEC60950-kompatibel begrenset stromkilde.

Kunngjering 1005 —Overbelastningsbryter
A

Advarsel Dette produktet er avhengig av bygningens installasjon for beskyttelse mot kortslutning
(overstream). Kontroller at vernenheten ikke er rangert hgyere enn:

Kunngjoring 1074 —Samsvar med lokale og nasjonale
elektrisitetsforskrifter

A

Advarsel For a redusere faren for elektrisk sjokk eller brann, ma installeringen av utstyret overholde lokale
og nasjonale retningslinjer for arbeid med elektrisitet.
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Informacije o skladnosti s predpisi in
varnosti—Cisco Webex Wireless Phone
800 Series

* [zjava 331—Opozorilo za namestitev napajalnika, na strani 140

* [zjava 1004—Navodila za namestitev, na strani 140

* [zjava 1030—Namestitev opreme, na strani 140

* [zjava 1019—Glavna prekinitvena naprava, na strani 140

* [zjava 1015—Battery Handling, na strani 140

* [zjava 1040—Odmetavanje izdelka, na strani 141

* [zjava 1071—Opozorilna Opredelitev, na strani 141

* [zjava 1005—Odklopnik, na strani 141

* [zjava 1074—Upostevajte lokalne in nacionalne elektri¢ne predpise, na strani 141

V tem dokumentu se uporabljajo naslednji dogovori:

Opomba

A

Pomeni, naj bo bralec previden. V teh okolis¢inah lahko izvedete dejanje, ki bi lahko imelo za posledico
poskodbe opreme ali izgubo podatkov.

Opozorilo

A

POMEMBNE VARNOSTNE INFORMACIJE

Ta znak opozarja na nevarnost. Ste v okoli$Cinah, ki bi lahko povzrocile telesne poskodbe. Pred
deli na kakrsni koli opremi upostevajte nevarnosti elektricnih vezij in se seznanite s standardnimi
postopki za prepreCevanje nesrecC. S Stevilko izjave, navedeno na koncu vsakega opozorila, poiscite
prevod v prevedenih varnostnih opozorilih, ki ste jih dobili s to napravo.

SHRANITE TA NAVODILA

Opozorilo

Izjave, ki uporabljajo ta znak, so navedene za dodatne informacije ter skladnost s predpisi in
zahtevami strank.
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Izjava 331—Opozorilo za namestitev napajalnika
A

Opozorilo  Napajalnik mora biti namescen znotraj.

Izjava 1004 —Navodila za namestitev
A

Opozorilo  Znotraj ni delov, ki bi jih lahko servisirali uporabniki Da bi preprecili elektricni Sok, ne odpirajte.

Izjava 1030 —Namestitev opreme
A

Opozorilo  To opremo lahko namesca, zamenjuje ali servisira samo pooblasceno osebje.

Izjava 1019 — Glavna prekinitvena naprava
A

Opozorilo Kombinacija vtic¢a in vticnice mora biti vedno dostopna, ker deluje kot glavna prekinitvena naprava.

Izjava 1015 —Battery Handling
A

Opozorilo Zaradi zmanj$anja nevarnosti pozara, eksplozije ali pusCanja vnetljive tekocine ali plina:

¢ Baterijo zamenjajte samo z enako ali enakovredno, ki jo priporoci proizvajalec.

¢ Ne razstavljajte, zdrobite, prebadajte, odstranjujte z ostrimi orodji, povzrocajte kratkega stika
ali odmetavajte v ogenj.

¢ Baterije ne uporabljajte, Ce je izkrivljena ali nabrekla.
¢ Baterije ne shranjujte pri temperaturi, visji od 20 A °C.

¢ Baterije ne shranjujte ali uporabljajte v nizkotlacnem okolju < 20 A.
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Izjava 1040 —Odmetavanje izdelka
A

Opozorilo lzdelek zavrzite skladno z vsemi nacionalnimi predpisi in zakonodajo.

Izjava 1071—Opozorilna Opredelitev
A

Opozorilo POMEMBNA VARNOSTNA NAVODILA

Ta opozorilni znak pomeni nevarnost. V polozaju, ki lahko povzroci telesne poskodbe. Preden
delate na kateri koli opremi, se zavedajte nevarnosti, ki so povezane z elektricnim vezjem in
poznate standardne postopke za preprecevanje nesrec. Uporabite Stevilko izjave na koncu vsakega
opozorila, da poiScete prevod v prevedena varnostna opozorila, ki so spremljala to napravo.

SHRANITE TA NAVODILA

Izjava 1005 — Odklopnik
A

Opozorilo Ta izdelek uporablja napeljavo zgradbe za zascito pred kratkim stikom (pretokovno zascito).
Zaradi zmanj$anja nevarnosti elektricnega udara ali pozara poskrbite, da nazivna vrednost zascitne
naprave ne presega:

20A

Izjava 1074 — Upostevajte lokalne in nacionalne
elektriCne predpise
A

Opozorilo Zaradi zmanj$anja nevarnosti elektricnega udara ali poZzara mora biti namestitev opreme v skladu
z vsemi lokalnimi in nacionalnimi predpisi o elektricni opremi.
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PEATUKK 26

Eeskirjade jargimine ja
ohutusteave —Cisco Webex Wireless
Phone 800 Series

» Kanne 1004— Paigaldusjuhised, lehekiiljel 144

» Kanne 1030—Seadme paigaldamine, lehekiiljel 144

» Kanne 1015—Akukasutus, lehekiiljel 144

» Kanne 1071—Hoiatuse selgitus, lehekiiljel 144

» Kanne 1005—Kaitseliiliti, lehekiiljel 145

» Kanne 1074—Vastavus kohalikele ja riiklikele elektrieeskirjadele, lehekiiljel 145

Selles dokumendis on kasutatud jargmisi tingmérke:

Markus

A

See manitseb lugejat ettevaatusele. Selles olukorras v3ib teatud tegutsemine kahjustada seadmeid v&i pdhjustada
andmete kadumist.

Hoiatus

A

TAHTSAD OHUTUSEESKIRJAD

See ohusiimbol tahistab ohtu. Olete olukorras, kus on kehavigastuste oht. Enne t66 alustamist
seadmetega olge teadlik elektrisiisteemiga seotud ohtudest ja tutvuge tootamistavadega, et
hoida ara onnetusi. Iga hoiatuse jarel oleva numbri jargi leiate selle seletuse seadmega kaasas
olevate ohutusnouete tolkest.

HOIDKE NEED JUHISED ALLES

Hoiatus

Seda siimbolit sisaldavad laused on taiendavaks teabeks ning vastavad eeskirjadele ja kliendi
nouetele.
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Kanne 1004 — Paigaldusjuhised
A

Hoiatus Enne seadme kasutamist, paigaldamist voi elektrivorku ithendamist lugege paigaldusjuhiseid.

Kanne 1030—Seadme paigaldamine
A

Hoiatus Seda seadet tohib paigaldada, asendada ja hooldada ainult koolitatud ja kvalifitseeritud personal.

Kanne 1015 —Akukasutus
A

Hoiatus Tulekahju, plahvatuse voi sittiva vedeliku voi gaasi lekke riski vihendamiseks tehke jargmist.

¢ Vahetage aku ainult tootja soovitatud v6i sama tiilipi aku vastu.

* Arge demonteerige, purustage, torgake, kasutage lithikeste véliste kontaktide eemaldamisel
teravaid tOoriistu, ega asetage seadet tule lahedale.

* Arge kasutage, kui aku on vaandunud véi paisunud.
* Arge hoiustage ega kasutage akut temperatuuril > 20 A C.

* Arge hoiustage ega kasutage akut madala 6hurdhuga keskkonnas < 20 A.

Kanne 1071 —Hoiatuse selgitus
A

Hoiatus TAHTSAD OHUTUSEESKIRJAD

Enne t66 alustamist seadmetega olge teadlik elektrisiisteemiga seotud ohtudest ja tutvuge
tootamistavadega, et hoida ara onnetusi. Enne seadme kasutamist, paigaldamist voi elektrivorku
tiihendamist lugege paigaldusjuhiseid. Ilga hoiatuse jarel oleva numbri jargi leiate selle seletuse
seadmega ohutusnouete tolkest.

HOIDKE NEED JUHISED ALLES
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Kanne 1005 —Kaitseluliti
A

Hoiatus See toode kasutab hoonesse paigaldatud liihise-/liigvoolukaitset. Elektril66gi- voi tuleohu
vahendamiseks veenduge, et kaitseseadme nimivaartus ei tiletaks:

20 A

Kanne 1074 —Vastavus kohalikele ja riiklikele
elektrieeskirjadele

A

Hoiatus Elektrilo6gi- voi tuleohu vahendamiseks peab seadme paigaldus vastama kohalikele ja riiklikele
elektrieeskirjadele.
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Informations relatives a la conformité et
a la séecurité —Cisco Webex Wireless
Phone 800 Series

* Statement 1021—SELV Circuit, a la page 148

* Déclaration 331—M ise en garde relative a l'installation du bloc d'alimentation :, a la page 148

 Déclaration 36 1—Les services VoIP et d'appel d'urgence ne fonctionnent pas en cas de panne de courant,
ala page 149

» Statement 1004—Installation Instructions, a la page 149

* Consigne 1 030 : installation des équipements, a la page 149

* Déclaration 378—Avant l'installation, lisez les instructions relatives au montage mural, a la page 149

* Statement 19—TN Power Warning, a la page 150

* Consigne 1 019 : périphérique de déconnexion principal, a la page 150

* Déclaration 330—M ise en garde relative a la batterie au lithium, a la page 150

* Déclaration 431— Ne pas charger la batterie du telephone, a la page 150

» Déclaration 1072—Risque d'électrocution en raison d'interconnexions , a la page 151

* Statement 1045—Short-Circuit Protection, a la page 151

* Déclaration 355—Les récepteurs téléphoniques produisent un champ magnétique, a la page 151

* Déclaration 1015— manipulation de la batterie, a la page 152

* Statement 1040—Product Disposal, a la page 152

* Déclaration 3015—CS-03 Certification pour le Canada, a la page 152

* Déclaration 341—Contacts métalliques sur la batterie, a la page 152

* Consigne 1 071 : définition de la mise en garde, a la page 153

* Déclaration 2022—Notification relative aux appareils de Classe B (Canada), a la page 153

* Déclaration 353—Ce produit doit étre connecté, a la page 153

* Déclaration 1005—Disjoncteur, a la page 153

* Consigne 1 074 : conformité aux codes de réglementation électrique régionaux et nationaux, a la page
154

Sont utilisées dans le présent document les conventions suivantes :
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Remarque

A

Invite le lecteur & étre prudent. Dans cette situation, vous risquez de provoquer I'endommagement de
I'équipement ou la perte de données.

Attention

A

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

Ce symbole de mise en garde signale un danger. Vous risquez des blessures ou des dommages
corporels. Avant de travailler sur un équipement, prenez en compte les risques associés aux
circuits électriques et familiarisez-vous avec les procédures usuelles visant a éviter les accidents.
Utilisez le numéro indiqué aprés chaque consigne de sécurité pour pouvoir retrouver sa traduction
parmi les consignes de sécurité relatives a cet appareil.

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS

Attention

Les déclarations accompagnées de ce symbole constituent un supplément d'information. Elles
sont présentées conformément a la réglementation et pour satisfaire aux exigences commerciales.

Statement 1021 —SELV Circuit

A

Attention

To avoid electric shock, do not connect safety extra-low voltage (SELV) circuits to
telephone-network voltage (TNV) circuits. LAN ports contain SELV circuits, and WAN ports contain
TNV circuits. Some LAN and WAN ports both use RJ-45 connectors. Use caution when connecting
cables.

Déclaration 331—Mise en garde relative al'installation
du bloc d'alimentation :

A

Attention

Le bloc d'alimentation électrique doit étre placé a I'intérieur.
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Déclaration 361—Les services VoIP et d'appel
d'urgence ne fonctionnent pas en cas de panne de
courant

A

Attention Le service Voice over IP (VoIP) et le service d’appels d’urgence ne fonctionnent pas en cas de
panne de courant. Une fois que le courant est rétabli, vous devrez peut-étre réinitialiser ou
reconfigurer le systéeme pour accéder de nouveau au service VolP et a celui des appels d'urgence.
Aux Etats-Unis, le numéro des services d’urgence est le 911. Vous devez connaitre le numéro
d’appel d'urgence en vigueur dans votre pays.

Statement 1004 —Installation Instructions
A

Attention Read the installation instructions before using, installing or connecting the system to the power
source.

Consigne 1 030 : installation des équipements
A

Attention Seul le personnel spécialisé et qualifié est habilité a effectuer l'installation, le remplacement et
I'entretien de cet équipement.

Déclaration 378 — Avant l'installation, lisez les
instructions relatives au montage mural

A

Attention Lisez les instructions de montage murale avec attention avant de commencer l'installation. Ne
pas utiliser le matériel correct ou ne pas suivre les procédures correctes pourrait donner résultat
a une situation dangereuse pour les utilisateurs et endommager le systéeme.
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Statement 19— TN Power Warning
A

Attention The device is designed to work with TN power systems.

Consigne 1 019 : périphérique de déconnexion
principal
A

Attention Comme il constitue le principal dispositif de déconnexion, I'ensemble fiche-prise doit étre accessible
a tout moment.

Déclaration 330—Mise en garde relative a la batterie
au lithium

A

Attention Ce module requiert des piles au lithium. N'essayez pas de les recharger, les décharger ou de les
remplacer.

Déclaration 431— Ne pas charger la batterie du
telephone

A

Attention Danger d'explosion : Ne pas charger la batterie du téléphone dans une atmosphére potentiellement
explosive.

. Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information - Cisco Webex Wireless Phone 800 Series



| Informations relatives a la conformité et a la sécurité —Cisco Webex Wireless Phone 800 Series

Déclaration 1072 —Risque d'électrocution en raison
d'interconnexions

A

Attention Les tensions existant sur les alimentations utilisant la technologie PoE (Power over Ethernet)
peuvent constituer un risque d'électrocution si les interconnexions sont effectuées en utilisant
des terminaux, conducteurs ou contacts métalliques exposés non isolés. Evitez d'utiliser de telles
méthodes d'interconnexion a moins que les piéces métalliques exposées ne se trouvent dans un
emplacement d'acces restreint et que les utilisateurs et les responsables du service autorisés
dans cet emplacement d'accés restreint ne soient conscients du danger. Une zone d'acces restreint
peut étre accédée uniquement a l'aide d'une clé, d'un outil et d'un verrou spécial, ou d'autres
moyens de sécurité.

Statement 1045 —Short-Circuit Protection
A

Attention This product requires short-circuit (overcurrent) protection to be provided as part of the building
installation. Install only in accordance with national and local wiring regulations.

Déclaration 355—Les récepteurs téléphoniques
produisent un champ magnétique

A

Attention Les combinés téléphoniques produisent un champ magnétique susceptible d'attirer de petits
objets magnétiques tels que des épingles ou des agrafes. Pour éviter tout risque de blessure, ne
placez pas le combiné a un endroit ou de tels objets peuvent se trouver.

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information - Cisco Webex Wireless Phone 800 Series .



Informations relatives a la conformité et a la sécurité—Cisco Webex Wireless Phone 800 Series |

Déclaration 1015— manipulation de la batterie
A

Attention Pour réduire les risques d'incendie, d'explosion ou de fuite de liquide ou de gaz inflammable :

* Remplacer la batterie que par une batterie de méme type ou d'un type équivalent recommandé
par le fabricant.

* Ne pas démonter, écraser, percer ou utiliser un outil pointu pour enlever ou court-circuiter les
contacts externes, et ne pas jeter au feu.

* Ne pas utiliser si la batterie est déformée ou gonflée.
* Ne pas stocker ni utiliser la batterie a une température supérieure a 20 A°C.

* Ne pas stocker ni utiliser la batterie si la pression atmosphérique est inférieure a 20 A.

Statement 1040 —Product Disposal
A

Attention  Ultimate disposal of this product should be handled according to all national laws and regulations.

Déclaration 3015—CS-03 Certification pour le Canada

Le présent materiel est conforme aux specifications techniques applicables d'Industrie Canada.

Déclaration 341—Contacts métalliques sur la batterie
A

Attention Ne pas toucher ou ponter les contacts métalliques de la pile. Une décharge non intentionnelle
des piles peut entrainer des brilures sévéres..
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Consigne 1 071 : définition de la mise en garde
A

Attention CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

Avant de travailler sur un équipement, soyez conscient des dangers liés aux circuits électriques
et familiarisez-vous avec les procédures couramment utilisées pour éviter les accidents. Avant
d'utiliser, d'installer ou de brancher le systéme sur la source d'alimentation, consultez les
instructions d'installation. Utilisez le numéro indiqué aprés chaque consigne de sécurité pour
retrouver sa traduction pour ce périphérique.

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS.

Déclaration 2022 —Notification relative aux appareils
de Classe B (Canada)

)

Remarque Cet appareil numérique de classe B est conforme a la norme ICES-003 du Canada.

Déclaration 353 —Ce produit doit étre connecteé
A

Attention Ce produit doit étre connecté a une source électrique PoE (Power over Ethernet) conforme ala
norme IEEE 802.3af ou a une source électrique limitée conforme a la norme IEC60950.

Déclaration 1005 —Disjoncteur
A

Attention Un systéeme de protection contre les risques de court-circuit (surintensité) doit étre installé dans
le batiment. Assurez-vous que la protection porte I'homologation maximale :
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Consigne 1 074 : conformité aux codes de
réeglementation électrique régionaux et nationaux
A

Attention Afin de réduire le risque de choc électrique ou d'incendie, l'installation de I'équipement doit étre
conforme aux réglementations électriques locales et nationales en vigueur.
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MOTJNABJE 28

PerynaTtopHa ycornaceHocT n 6e36eaHOCHM
nHpopmaunm—Cisco Webex Wireless
Phone 800 Series

* M3jaBa 1004—YnaTcTBa 3a MHCTanMpawe, Ha cTpaHuua 156

* M3jaBa 1030—WHcTanmpane Ha onpema, Ha cTpaHuua 156

* M3jaBa 1045—3awwtnTta o KpaToK Crnoj, Ha cTpaHuya 156

* M3jaBa 1015—PakyBane co baTepujaTa, Ha cTpaHuua 156

* V3jaBa 1040—[enoHnpare Ha Npou3BogoT, Ha cTpaHuya 157

* MzjaBa 1071—[edumHurumja 3a npegynpeayBame, Ha cTpaHuua 157
* M3jaBa 1005—Ocurypysay, Ha cTpaHuua 157

* M3jaBa 1074—TTountyBajTe rv noKanHUTe U HaumoHanHUTe KOAEKCH 3a eNekTpuka, Ha cTpaHuua
157

OBOj AOKYMEHT 1 COAPKM ClieqHMBE LOrOBOPU:

3abeneluka

A

3Hauu geka untartenot Tpeba ga buge BHMMarterneH. Bo oBaa cuTyauuja, Moxebu ke nsspLumnTe
HeKoe [1ejCTBO KOe MOXe [a [oBee [0 OLTeTyBake Ha onpemarta unu rybewe Ha nogaToum.

Mpenynpenysame

BAXXHW BESBEAOHOCHWU MHCTPYKUUU

Ogaa 6e36egHOCHa 03Haka 3Ha4n onacHocT. Ce HaofaTe BO cuTyaumja koja MoXxe Aa npeaunssuka TenecHu
nospeau. MNpen oa paboTuTe co kakBa 6uno onpema, GuaeTe CBECHN 3a oNacHoCTUTE of paboTtaTa co
eneKTPUYHM Korna v 3ano3HajTe ce Co cTaHaapaHuUTe NpoLueaypu 3a cnpedyBamse Ha Hearogu. Kopuctete
ro OpojoT Ha UCKA30T LUTO Ce Haofa Ha KpajoT Ha cekoe NpeaynpeayBake 3a [a ro npoHajaeTe HeroBnoT
npeBof Bo npeBeAeHUTe 6e3beqHOCHN NpedynpeayBatba Ko LWTo JgoafaaT co OBOj ypes.

3AYYBAJTE ' OBUE NHCTPYKLUWMN
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A

Mpepynpenysawe  ckasuTe Kou ja KOpUCTaT oBaa O3HaKa ce AO0CTaBeHW Kako AONOJTHUTENHN MHd)OpMauMM n ce BO
COrnacHocCT co 6apaH>aTa Ha perynatmeuTe n noTpoLlyBadnTe.

N3jaBa 1004 —YnaTtcTBa 3a MHCTanMpamwe
A

Mpeaynpeaysawe [pouyunTajTe r'v ynaTcTBaTa 3a UHCTanMpate npea Aa ro KOpUcTuTe, MHCTanupaTte Um noBp3eTe CUCTEMOT
CO U3BOP Ha CTpyja.

N3jaBa 1030 —WHCcTannpake Ha onpema
A

Mpenynpeaysawe Camo KBanuduKyBaH 1 OBnacTeH nepcoHan TpeGa aa Mma npucTan Ao MHCTanauuja, sameHa unm
cepBu1CHpate Ha oBaa onpema.

3jaBa 1045 — 3alwutnTa og KpaToK croj
A

Mpepynpeaysawe Co 0BOj Npon3Boa Tpeba Aa ce 06e36eam 3awuTnTa o KpaTok croj (BUCOK HaMoH) kako aen og
nHcTanauujata npu usrpagbara. IHctanupajte ro caMmo BO COrnacHOCT CO HaUMOHaNHUTE UNu NoKanHuTe
perynaTueu 3a kabencko noep3yBatse.

N3jaBa 1015 —PakyBane co batepujaTta
A

Mpeaynpegysawe 3a Aa ce HamManu pusnkoT o4 noxap, eKcnnoamja nnn npoTekyBawe Ha 3ananmem Te4HOCTU Unu rac:

¢ 3ameHeTe ja 6baTtepujaTta camo Co UcTa Unm co eKkBMBaneHTeH Tun Ha 6baTepuja, KojallTo e NpenopavaHa
opf NMpov3BOAUTENOT.

* He packnonyBajTe, KpLleTe, NpoaynyyBajTe, He KOpucTeTe OCTPU anaTku 3a OTCTpaHyBake, He
Npeav3BUKYBajTE CMNoj Ha HaABOPELLUHMUTE KOHTaKTU U He dopnajTe BO OraH

® He kopucteTe ako b6atepujata
€ UCKpMBEHa nnu nogyeHa
* He cknagupajTe ja u He kopucTeTe ja 6baTtepujaTta Ha Temnepatypu >20 A C

* He cknagupajte ja n He KopucTeTe ja 6aTepujaTta BO cpeanHa CO HU30K BO3AYLUIEH NPUTMCOK < 20 A
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3jaBa 1040 — [lenoHnpar-e Ha Nnpon3sBoaoT
A

Mpeoynpenysawe  KpajHOTO AENOHMpak-e Ha NPoM3BOA0T Tpeba Aa ce HarnpaBu BO COMNIacHOCT CO CUTE HaLMOHaHM 3aKOHU
1 perynaTtusm.

N3jaBa 1071 —[deduHunuynja 3a npegynpenysame
A

MNpeoynpeaysawwe BAXHW BE3BEOHOCHU NHCTPYKL N

OBoj npegynpeayBaykn cumbon 3Haum onacHocT. Ce HaofaTe BO cMTyaumja KojaluTo MoXe Aa Npean3Buka
TenecHu nospeau. MNMpea aa paboTute co kakBa 6uno onpema, GuaeTe CBECHM 3@ ONACHOCTUTE O
paboTaTa Co eNneKTPUYHM Kosa 1 3ano3HajTe ce Co CTaHAapaHWUTE NpoLeaypu 3a CnpeyvyBarkbe Ha He3roau.
KopucTeTe ro 6pojoT Ha MCKa3oT LUTO Ce Haofa Ha KpajoT Ha CeKoe NpeaynpeayBakse 3a Aa ro npoHajaeTe
HeroBMoT NpeBof BO nNpeseaeHnTe 6e36egHOCHN NpeaynpeayBara KOUWTOo goalaaT co 0BOj ypes.

3AYYBAJTE 'l OBUE NHCTPYKLUMN

N3jaBa 1005 — Ocurypysau
A

Mpeaynpenysarwe  3a 3allTvTa 04 KPATOK CMoj (BUCOK HAaMoH), 0BOj NpOM3BOA Ce NOTNUpa Ha MHCTanauujaTa npu usrpagbara.
3a ga ro HamanuTe pU3NKOT O, eNeKTPUYEH yaap UK oraH, yBepeTe ce Aeka 3aluTUTHUOT ypea e
HOpMMpaH 3a He noBeke of:

20 A

N3jaBa1074 —NounTyBajTErMNOKANHUTE MHALMOHANTHUTE
KOLEKCU 3a eNneKkTpuka

A

Mpeaynpenysawe 3a Aa ro HamanumTte pu3nKoT o eNneKTpuydeH ygap Unm oraH, MHCTanmpaweTo Ha onpemMarta Mmopa Aa e
BO COrfnacHOCT CO JNnoKanHuTe U HaunoHalriHUTe KOAEKCU 3a eJiekKTpuka.
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ROZDZIAL 29

Informacje o zgodnosci i
bezpieczenstwie —Cisco Webex Wireless
Phone 800 Series

» Oswiadczenie 1004—Instrukcja montazu, na stronie 160

* Oswiadczenie 1030—Instalacja sprzgtu, na stronie 160

» Oswiadczenie 1019—Gléwne urzadzenie rozlaczajace, na stronie 160
* Oswiadczenie 1045—Zabezpieczenie przed zwarciem, na stronie 160
» Oswiadczenie 1015—Battery Handling, na stronie 161

» Oswiadczenie 1040—Utylizacja produktu, na stronie 161

» Os$wiadczenie 1071—Definicja ostrzezenia, na stronie 161

» Oswiadczenie 1005—Zabezpieczenia elektryczne, na stronie 162

* Os$wiadczenie 1074—Wymog przestrzegania miejscowego i krajowego kodeksu elektrycznego, na stronie
162

W podregczniku zastosowano nastepujace konwencje:

Uwaga

A

Oznacza, ze nalezy zachowaé ostroznos¢. Wskazuje sytuacje, w ktorej uzytkownik moze wykona¢ czynnosé
skutkujaca uszkodzeniem sprzgtu lub utratg danych.

Ostrzezenie

WAZNE INSTRUKCJE DOTYCZACE BEZPIECZENSTWA

Ten symbol ostrzegawczy oznacza zagrozenie. Znajdujesz sie w sytuacji, w ktorej narazony jestes
na odniesienie obrazen cielesnych. Obstugujac jakiekolwiek urzadzenie, nalezy zdawac sobie
sprawe z grozacego ryzyka porazenia pragdem oraz zapoznac sie z podstawowymi zasadami
zapobiegania wypadkom. Postugujgc sie numerem umieszczonym na koncu kazdego ostrzezenia,
nalezy odnalez¢ jego ttumaczenie w przettumaczonym spisie ostrzezen dotyczacych
bezpieczenstwa dotgczonym to tego urzadzenia.

INSTRUKCJE NALEZY ZACHOWAC
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A

Ostrzezenie Zdania, przy ktorych znajduje sie ten symbol, stanowig dodatkows informacje pozwalajacg na
zachowanie zgodnos$ci z wymaganiami stawianymi przez prawo oraz przez klienta.

Oswiadczenie 1004 —Instrukcja montazu
A

Ostrzezenie Przed eksploatacjg, montazem lub podtgczeniam systemu do zasilania przeczytaj instrukcje
montazu.

Oswiadczenie 1030—Instalacja sprzetu
A

Ostrzezenie Tylko odpowiednio przeszkolony i wykwalifikowany personel moze przeprowadzac instalacje,
wymiang lub konserwacje niniejszego sprzetu.

Oswiadczenie 1019 —Giowne urzadzenie roztgczajace
A

Ostrzezenie Gniazdo sieciowe, do ktdorego jest podiaczona wtyczka musi by¢ dostepne przez caly czas,
poniewaz stuzy jako gtéwne urzadzenie roztgczajace.

Oswiadczenie 1045 —Zabezpieczenie przed zwarciem
A

Ostrzezenie Niniejszy produkt wymaga zabezpieczenia przed zwarciem (przetezeniem) w przypadku
zastosowania go jako element instalacji w budynku. Produkt nalezy instalowa¢ z zachowaniem
krajowych i lokalnych przepiséw dotyczacych wykonania instalacji elektrycznej.
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Oswiadczenie 1015 —Battery Handling

A

Ostrzezenie

Aby zmniejszy¢ ryzyko pozaru, eksplozji lub wycieku tatwopalnej cieczy lub gazu,
¢ baterie nalezy wymieniacC wyltgcznie na baterie zalecane przez producenta lub ich odpowiedniki.

¢ Nie nalezy demontowac, kruszyc¢, przebija¢, uzywac ostrych narzedzi do usuwania, skracac
kontaktow zewnetrznych ani wrzucac¢ do ognia

* Nie stosowac w przypadku wypaczenia lub napuchniecia baterii
¢ Nie przechowywac ani nie uzywac baterii w temperaturze > 20 AC

¢ Nie przechowywac ani nie uzywac baterii w srodowisku o niskim ciSnieniu powietrza <20 A

Oswiadczenie 1040 —Utylizacja produktu

A

Ostrzezenie

Ostateczna utylizacja produktu musi odbywac sie zgodnie z wszelkimi obowigzujacymi przepisami
krajowymi.

Oswiadczenie 1071 —Definicja ostrzezenia

A

Ostrzezenie

IWAZNE INSTRUKCJE DOTYCZACE BEZPIECZENSTWA

Ten symbol ostrzegawczy oznacza niebezpieczenstwo. Znajdujesz sie w sytuacji, w ktorej narazony
jestes$ na odniesienie obrazen cielesnych. Obstugujac jakiekolwiek urzadzenie, nalezy zdawac
sobie sprawe z grozacego ryzyka porazenia prgdem oraz zapoznac sie z podstawowymi zasadami
zapobiegania wypadkom. Postugujgc sie numerem umieszczonym na koncu kazdego ostrzezenia,
nalezy odnalez¢ jego ttumaczenie w spisie ostrzezen dotyczacych bezpieczenstwa dotaczonym
to tego urzadzenia.

NALEZY ZACHOWAC NINIEJSZA INSTRUKCJE.
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Oswiadczenie 1005—Zabezpieczenia elektryczne
A

Ostrzezenie Dziatanie tego produktu zalezy od ochrony przed zwarciami (zabezpieczenie nadprgdowe) instalacji
budynku. Aby zmniejszy¢ ryzyko porazenia prgdem elektrycznym lub pozaru, nalezy upewnic¢
sie, ze urzadzenie zabezpieczajgce nie jest wicksze niz:

20 A

Oswiadczenie 1074 —Wymaog przestrzegania
miejscowego | krajowego kodeksu elektrycznego
A

Ostrzezenie Aby zmniejszy¢ ryzyko porazenia pradem lub pozaru, instalacja sprzetu musi przebiega¢ zgodnie
z lokalnymi i krajowymi przepisami elektrycznymi.
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Informace o bezpecnosti a dodrzovani
predpisu—Cisco Webex Wireless Phone
800 Series

* Oznameni 1004—Pokyny k instalaci, na stran¢ 164

* Oznameni 1030—Instalace zafizeni, na strané 164

* Oznameni 1019—HIlavni odpojovaci zafizeni, na stran¢ 164

* Oznameni 1045—Ochrana proti zkratu, na stran¢ 164

* Oznameni 1015—Manipulace s baterii , na stran¢ 165

* Oznameni 1040—Likvidace produktu, na strané 165

* Oznameni 1071—Popis varovani, na stran¢ 165

* Oznameni 1005—Pojistka, na strané 166

* Oznameni 1074—Soulad s vnitrostatnimi a mistnimi piedpisy pro elektricka zafizeni, na stran¢ 166

V tomto dokumentu se pouzivaji nasledujici konvence:

\}

Poznamka Znamend vyZaduje opatrnost Ctenére. V této situaci byste mohli provést krok, ktery zptisobi poskozeni zatizeni
¢i ztratu dat.

A

Varovani DULEZITE BEZPECNOSTNIi POKYNY

Tento varovny symbol znamena nebezpeci. Nachazite se v situaci, kdy by mohlo dojit ke zranéni
osob. Nez zaCnete pracovat s jakymkoli zafizenim, uvédomte si rizika spojena s elektrickymi
obvody a seznamte se se standardnimi postupy, jak zabranit nehodam. Podle Cisla sdéleni
uvedeného na konci kazdého varovani vyhledejte jeho preklad v pfelozenych bezpecnostnich
upozornénich dodanych se zafizenim.

TYTO POKYNY USCHOVEJTE
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A

Varovani Sdéleni, ktera obsahuji tento symbol, jsou uvadéna za ucelem poskytnuti dalSich informaci a
splnéni predpist a pozadavk( zakaznik(.

Oznameni 1004 —Pokyny k instalaci
A

Varovani Pred pouzitim, instalaci nebo pfipojenim systému ke zdroji napajeni si prectéte pokyny k instalaci.

Oznameni 1030—Instalace zarizeni
A

Varovani Instalaci, vyménu Ci servis tohoto zafizeni by méli provadét pouze vyskoleni a kvalifikovani
pracovnici.

Oznameni 1019—HIlavni odpojovaci zarizeni
A

Varovani Zastrcka se zasuvkou musi byt vzdy pfistupné, protoze se jedna o hlavni odpojovaci zafizeni.

Oznameni 1045 —Ochrana proti zkratu
A

Varovani  Soucasti instalace tohoto produktu musi byt také ochrana proti zkratu (nadproudova ochrana).
Instalace musi probihat pouze v souladu s vnitrostatnimi a mistnimi predpisy pro kabelaz.
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Oznameni 1015—Manipulace s baterii

A

Varovani

Abyste omezili riziko vzniku pozaru, vybuchu i uniku hoflavé tekutiny Ci plynu,

¢ Jako nahradni baterii pouzivejte pouze totozny nebo ekvivalentni typ baterie doporu¢eny
vyrobcem.

* Nerozebirejte, nedrt'te, nepropichujte, nepouzivejte pro odstranéni ostré nastroje, vyvarujte se
zkratovani vnéjsich kontakt( a nevhazujte do ohné

¢ Baterii nepouzivejte, pokud je zkroucena ¢i nafoukla
¢ Baterii neskladujte ani nepouzivejte pfi teploté nizsi nez20 A C

¢ Baterii neskladujte ani nepouzivejte v prostiedi, ve kterém je tlak vzduchu mensi nez 20 A

Oznameni 1040 —Likvidace produktu

A

Varovani

Konecna likvidace produktu musi probéhnout v souladu s vnitrostatnimi pfedpisy a smérnicemi.

Oznameni 1071 —Popis varovani

A

Varovani

DULEZITE BEZPECNOSTNi POKYNY

Tento varovny symbol pifedstavuje nebezpeci. Nachazite se v situaci, kdy by mohlo dojit ke zranéni
osob. Nez zaCnete pracovat s jakymkoli zafizenim, uvédomte si rizika spojena s elektrickymi
obvody a seznamte se se standardnimi postupy, jak zabranit nehodam. Podle Cisla sdéleni
uvedeného na konci kazdého varovani vyhledejte jeho pieklad v pfelozenych bezpecnostnich
upozornénich dodanych se zafizenim.

TYTO POKYNY USCHOVEJTE
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Oznameni 1005 —Pojistka
A

Varovani  Ochrana tohoto produktu pied zkratem (nadproudem) zajistuje elektroinstalace v budové. Pro
snizeni rizika arazu elektrickym proudem nebo pozaru se ujistéte, ze ochranna zafizeni byla
dimenzovana maximalné na nasledujici hodnoty:

20 A

r -

Oznameni 1074 —Soulad s vnitrostatnimi a mistnimi
predpisy pro elektricka zarizeni

A

Varovani Aby nedoslo k irazu elektrickym proudem nebo pozaru, instalace zafizeni musi probéhnout v
souladu s vnitrostatnimi a mistnimi predpisy pro elektricka zafizeni.
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KAPITOLA 32

Dodrziavanie predpisov a bezpecnostné
informacie —Cisco Webex Wireless Phone
800 Series

* Vyhlasenie 1004—Pokyny na instalaciu, na strane 172

* Vyhlasenie 1030—Instalacia zariadenia, na strane 172

* Vyhlasenie 1019—Siet'ové odpojovacie zariadenie, na strane 172

* Vyhlasenie 1045—Ochrana pred skratovanim, na strane 172

* Vyhlasenie 1015—Battery Handling, na strane 173

* Vyhlasenie 1040—Likvidacia vyrobku, na strane 173

* Vyhldsenie 1071—Definicia upozornenia, na strane 173

* Vyhlasenie 1005—Isti¢, na strane 174

* Vyhlasenie 1074—Dodrziavajte Statne a miestne elektrotechnické normy, na strane 174

Tento dokument vyuziva nasledujiice dohody:

Poznamka

A

Preditajte si pozorne. V tejto situacii by mohlo vase konanie sposobit’ poskodenie vybavenia alebo stratu
udajov.

Varovanie

DOLEZITE BEZPECNOSTNE POKYNY

Tento varovny symbol znamena nebezpecenstvo. Ste v situacii, ktora by mohla viest k telesnému
poraneniu. Pred pracou na ktoromkolvek zariadeni si uvedomte rizika v stvislosti s elektrickymi
obvodmi a oboznamte sa so Standardnymi postupmi predchadzania nehodam. Preklad kazdého
upozornenia najdete v prelozenych bezpecnostnych upozorneniach dodavanych s tymto zariadenim
podia &isla vyhlasenia, ktoré sa nachadza na konci kazdého upozornenia.

TIETO POKYNY SI ULOZTE.
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A

Varovanie Vyhlasenia s tymto symbolom obsahuju dopliujice informacie a su v sulade s regulaénymi
poziadavkami a poziadavkami zakaznikov.

Vyhlasenie 1004 —Pokyny na instalaciu
A

Varovanie Pred pouzitim, inStalaciou alebo pripojenim systému ku zdroju elektrickej energie si precitajte
pokyny na instalaciu.

Vyhlasenie 1030 —Instalacia zariadenia
A

Varovanie Instalovat’ a vymienat zariadenie alebo vykonavat jeho servis smu len vyskoleni a kvalifikovani
pracovnici.

Vyhlasenie 1019—Sietové odpojovacie zariadenie
A

Varovanie Spojenie zastrcky so zasuvkou musi byt vzdy dostupné, pretoze slizi ako hlavné odpojovacie
zariadenie.

Vyhlasenie 1045 —0Ochrana pred skratovanim
A

Varovanie Je potrebné, aby bol tento vyrobok v ramci stavebnej instalacie vybaveny protiskratovou
(prepatovou) ochranou. Instalujte ho len v sulade so statnymi a miestnymi elektrotechnickymi
predpismi.
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Vyhlasenie 1015 —Battery Handling
A

Varovanie Na znizenie rizika poziaru, vybuchu alebo tniku horiavych kvapalin alebo plynu,

¢ Batériu vymernte len za ten isty alebo rovnocenny typ odporacany vyrobcom.

¢ Nerozoberajte, nenarazajte, neprepichujte, nepouzivajte ostré predmety na odstrariovanie,
neskratujte externé kontakty a nevhadzujte do ohna

¢ Batériu nepouzivajte, ak je pokratena alebo napucana
¢ Neskladujte a nepouzivajte batériu pri teplote >20 A C

¢ Neskladujte a nepouzivajte batériu v prostredi s nizkym tlakom vzduchu <20 A

Vyhlasenie 1040 —Likvidacia vyrobku
A

Varovanie Koneéna likvidacia tohto vyrobku by sa mala vykonavat' podia vietkych $tatnych pravnych
predpisov.

Vyhlasenie 1071 —Definicia upozornenia
A

Varovanie DOLEZITE BEZPECNOSTNE POKYNY

Tento vystrazny symbol znamena nebezpecenstvo. Ste v situacii, ktora by mohla viest' k telesnému
poraneniu. Pred pracou na ktoromkolvek zariadeni si uvedomte rizika v stvislosti s elektrickymi
obvodmi a oboznamte sa so Standardnymi postupmi predchadzania nehodam. Preklad kazdého
upozornenia najdete v prelozenych bezpecnostnych upozorneniach dodavanych s tymto zariadenim
podia gisla vyhlasenia, ktoré sa nachadza na konci kazdého upozornenia.

TIETO POKYNY S| ODLOZTE
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Vyhlasenie 1005 —IstiC
A

Varovanie Tento vyrobok vyuziva inStalaciu v budove na ochranu pred skratom (nadprudova ochrana).
Dimenzovanie ochranného zariadenia nesmie prekrocCit' uvedené hodnoty, aby ste znizili riziko
zasiahnutia elektrickym pradom alebo poziaru:

20 A

Vyhlasenie 1074 —Dodrziavajte statne a miestne
elektrotechnické normy

A

Varovanie Instalacia zariadenia musi spifiat miestne a vnutrostatne elektrické kody, aby sa zabranilo riziku
zasiahnutia elektrickym pradom alebo poziaru.
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